football

individual records
rushing

Rushing Attempts

Game: 47, Steve Pelot, USD vs. UNI, 1970

Season: 294, Phillip Moore, UND, 1998

Career: 988, Phillip Moore, UND, 1995-98

Rushing Yardage

Game: 337, Harry Jackson, SCSU vs. USD, 1989

Season: 1,675, Josh Ranek, SDSU, 1998

Career: 5,257, Josh Ranek, SDSU, 1997-2001
(818 attempts)

Average Yards Per Carry

Season: 9.0, Tony Satter, NDSU, 1988 (613, 68)

Average Rushing Yards Per Game

Season: 186.1, Josh Ranek, SDSU, 1998 (1,675/9)

Career: 119.2, Bill Deutsch, UND, 1974-76 (2383/20)

Rushing Touchdowns

Game: 6, Randy Martin, SCSU vs. MSU, 1996

Season: 21, Josh Ranek, SDSU, 1999

Career: 52, Jeff Bentrim, NDSU, 1983-86

passing
Passing Attempts
Game: 68, Ben King, MSU vs. CWU, 2007, (39-68)
Season: 459, Ben King, MSU, 2007 (272-459)
Career: 1,141, Eric DeGraff, AC, 1997-2000
(676-1141)
Passing Completions
Game: 41, Pat Graham, AC vs MSU, 1995 (41-62)
Season: 272, Ben King, MSU, 2007 (272-459)
Career: 697, Ben King, MSU, 2003-07 (697-1212)
Average Completions Per Game
Season: 34.0, Ben King, MSU, 2007 (272-8)
Career: 25.8, Ben King, MSU, 2003-07 (697, 27)
Passing Yards
Game: 564, Pat Graham, AC vs. MSU, 1995
Season: 3,144, Ben King, MSU, 2007
Career: 7,964, Eric DeGraff, AC, 1997-2000
(676-1141)

Completion Percentage
Season: .763, Rich Oliphant, UNI, 1988 (191-305)
Career: .636, Rich Oliphant, UNI, 1963-64 (42- 66)
Touchdowns Passing
Game: 6, Corey Colehour, UND vs. MC, 1966

6, Ted Schlafke, UMD vs. USD, 2005
Season: 24, Keith Heckendorf, SCSU, 2002
Career: 73, Keith Heckendorf, SCSU, 2000-03

total offense
Total Offense Attempts
Game: 84, Ted Schlafke, UMD vs. SCSU, 2007

(84-495yds)
Season: 512, Ben King, MSU, 2007
Career: 1,391, Eric DeGraff, AC, 1997-2000
Total Offense Yards
Game: 573, Pat Graham, AC vs. MSU, 1995
Season: 3,100, Ben King, MSU, 2007
Career: 8,506, Eric DeGraff, AC, 1997-2000
Average Total Offense Yards Per Game
Season: 387.5, Ben King, MSU, 2007 (3,100 in 8)
Career: 283.6, Ben King, MSU, 2003-07
(7,657 in 27)

receiving
Pass Receptions
Game: 16, Matt McPhie, AC vs. MSU, 1995
16, Gary Pettit, MC vs. USD, 1968
Season: 77, Matt Holmlund, AC, 2000 (953 yds.)
Career: 226, Matt Holmlund, AC, 1998-2001
(2,744 yds.)
Pass Receiving Yards
Game: 256, Jeff Tiefenthaler, SDSU vs. UND, 1986
Season: 1,356, Jeff Tiefenthaler, SDSU, 1986
(62 catches)
Career: 3,152, Jeff Tiefenthaler, SDSU, 1983-86
(144 receptions)
Average Receptions Per Game
Season: 8.7, Gary Pettit, MC, 1968 (52 in 6)
Career: 6.15, Greg Aker, UMD, 2004-06 (20-123)
Touchdown Receptions
Game: 4, Ben Nelson SCSU vs. MSU, 2002
4, Ben Nelson, SCSU vs. USD, 2002
4, Tom Brown, AC vs. MC, 1985
4, T.R. McDonald, NDSU vs. SCSU, 1993
4, Dick Beetsch, UNI vs. USD, 1954
4, Don Bartlett, SDSU vs. NDSU, 1949
Season: 17, Ben Nelson, SCSU, 2002
Career: 29, Josh Nelson, MSU, 1991-94
29, Ben Nelson, SCSU, 1999-2002

interceptions

Pass Interceptions
Game: 4, W. Osterholt, AC vs.MC, 1965

4, Frank Esposito, NDSU vs. UNI, 1953

4, Mike Jaunich, SDSU vs. MC, 1993
Season: 10, Dwight Sann, MC, 1969

10, Pete Jaros, AC, 1988
Career: 18, Pete Jaros, AC, 1986-89 (10 in 6)
Pass Interception Yards
Game: 157, Brad Vesperman, MSU vs. AC, 1995
Career: 281, Dustin Rice, AC, 2004-07
Average Interceptions Per Game
Season: 1.7, Dwight Sann, MC, 1969

punting
Most Punts
Game: 16, Mike Doty, SDSU vs. UND, 1971
(640 yds., 40.0 ypk)
Season: 67, Terry Nielsen, MC, 1983
(2527 yds., 37.7 ypk)
Career: 216, Larry Timmerman, AC, 1984-87
Punting Yards
Game: 640, Mike Doty, SDSU vs. UND, 1971
(16 punts)
Average Yards Per Punt
Game: 55.3, Jeff Ewing, UNC vs. USD, 1988
(4 for 221 yd.)
Season: 45.5, Don Geist, UNC, 1982 (47 punts)
Career: 42.2, Don Geist, UNC, 1981-84
(200 punts)

returns

Kickoff Returns
Game: 8, Johnny Watkines, UNC vs. UND, 1984
Season: 31, Rick Wegher, SDSU, 1984 (713 yds.)
Career: 87, Rick Wegher, SDSU, 1981-84
Kickoff Return Yards
Game: 266, Tracy Martin, UND vs. SDSU, 1986

(6 returns)
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Season: 724, Melvin Matlock, MSU, 2006 (23 ret.)
Career: 1,774, Rick Wegher, SDSU, 1981-84
Average Yards Per Kickoff Return
Season: 35.2, Bob Koch, USD, 1968 (247 on 7)
Career: 30.0, Bob Koch, USD, 1968-69 (15 on 450)
Punt Returns
Game: 7, Jerry Vance, AC vs. MC, 1983

7, James Vann, USD vs. MC, 1989

7, Jeff Knabenshue, UNC vs. MC, 1986

7, Vincent Jackson, UNC vs. NDSU, 2001

7, Eric Mickelson, SCSU vs. AC, 2002

7, Wes Bechorner, USD vs. AC, 2002
Season: 35, Earnest Collins, UNC, 1994
Career: 76, Earnest Collins, UNC, 1991-94

(745 yds.)

Punt Return Yards
Game: 163, Terrance Davis, UNO vs. SCSU, 1998
Season: 432, Earnest Collins, UNC, 1994
Career: 911, Weston Dressler, UND, 2004-07 (28r)
Average Yards Per Punt Return

Game: 43.0, Dan Graf, UND vs. SDSU, 2001,
(3- 129)

Season: 19.9, Dwight Duncombe, USD, 1974
(278 on 14)

Career: 15.9, Darwin Gonnerman, SDSU,
1966-68 (24 on 382)

scoring

Field Goals Attempted
Game: 8, Tony Shahbarat, UND vs. UNI, 1971 (2)
Season: 21, Ken Kubisz, NDSU, 1983 (13)

21, Keith Witt, SDSU, 2002 (12)
Career: 63, Pat Beaty, UND, 1985-88 (63)
Field Goals Made
Game: 5, Kevin Jelden, UNC vs. SDSU, 1981 (5-6)

5, Pat Beaty, UND vs. MC, 1988 (5-6)

5, Jorge Diaz, MCvs. UNO, 1991 (5-5)
Season: 16, Pat Beaty, UND, 1988 (16-20)
Career: 44, Pat Beaty, UND, 1985-88 (44-63)
Extra Point Kicks Attempted
Game: 10, Ken Blazei, NDSU vs. AC, 1968 (10-10)
Season: 49, Ken Kubisz, NDSU, 1986, (42-49)
Career: 138, Ken Kubisz, NDSU, 1983-86 (122-138)
Extra Point Kicks Made
Game: 10, Ken Blazei, NDSU vs. AC, 1968 (10-10)
Season: 42, Ken Kubisz, NDSU, 1986 (42-49)
Career: 122, KenKubisz, NDSU, 1983-86 (122-138)
Total Touchdowns Scored
Game: 7, Randy Martin, SCSU vs. MSU, 1996
Season: 21, Josh Ranek, SDSU, 1999
Career: 52, Jeff Bentrim, NDSU, 1983-86
Total Points Scored
Game: 42, Randy Martin, SCSU vs. MSU, 1996
Season: 132, Josh Ranek, 1999
Career: 312, Jeff Bentrim, NDSU,1983-86 (31 G's)
Average Points Scored Per Game
Season: 14.6, Josh Ranek, 1999 (132in 9)
Career: 10.1, Jeff Bentrim, NDSU, 1983-86

(31in 31)

Pass Interceptions Returned for TD
Game: 2, Brad Vesperman, MSU vs. AC, 1995
Season: 2, Dustin Rice, AC, 2007

2, Craig Riendeau, UND, 2001

2, Casey Hillman, SDSU, 1998

2, Brad Vesperman, MSU, 1995

2, Doug Ploen, UND, 1984
Career: 4, Dustin Rice, AC, 2004-07



football

team records

scoring

Points Scored
Game: 70, MC vs AC (70-0), 1964

70, NDSU vs. AC (70-12), 1968
Season: 375, North Dakota State, 1986
Average Points Per Game
Season: 41.7, North Dakota State, 1986
Points Scored, Combined
Game: 105, UND 63 vs. WWU 42, 2007
Highest Losing Score
Game: 44, AC vs. MC (55), 1985
Total Touchdowns Scored
Season: 54, North Dakota State, 1986
Extra Points Scored
Season: 42, North Dakota State, 1986
Field Goals Scored
Season: 16, North Dakota, 1988

rushing

Rushing Attempts

Game: 84, SDSU, vs. AC, 1952

Season: 585, Minnesota St., Mankato, 1989

Rushing Yards

Game: 636, UNIvs. AC, 1951

Season: 3,317, North Dakota State, 1988

Average Yards Rushing Per Game

Season: 368.6, North Dakota State, 1988

Most Touchdowns Rushing

Game: 6, Nebraska-Omaha vs. Central Washington, 2007
6, Nebraska-Omaha vs. Minnesota St., Mankato, 2001
6, St. Cloud State vs. Minnesota St., Mankato, 1996

Season: 44, North Dakota State, 1986

passing
Passing Attempts
Game: 71, MSU vs. SDSU, 1993
Season: 469, Minnesota State, Mankato, 2007 (276-469)
Passing Completions
Game: 40, Minnesota St., Mankato vs. Nebraska-Omaha, 2007
40, Minnesota St., Mankato vs. Western Washington, 2007
Season: 276, Minnesota State, Mankato, 2007 (276-469)
Passing Yards
Game: 525, MSU vs. SDSU, 1993
Season: 3,167, Minnesota St., Mankato, 2007
Average Yards Passing Per Game
Season: 395.9, Minnesota St., Mankato, 2007
Touchdowns Passing
Game: 7,UND vs. MC, 1966
Season: 26, Minnesota St., Mankato, 1993

total offense
Total Offense Attempts
Game: 104, UND vs. MC, 1969
Season: 711, South Dakota State, 1984
Total Offense Yards
Game: 756, NDSU vs. MC, 1988
Season: 4,294, North Dakota State, 1988
Total Offense Yards (Combined)
Game: 1,210, NDSU (618) vs. MSU (592), 1996
Average Yards Total Offense Per Game
Season: 560.5, South Dakota, 2005 (3,363-6)

total defense
Total Defense Yards
Season: 688, North Dakota State, 1965
Total Defense Avg. Yards Allowed Per Game
Season: 114.7, North Dakota State, 1965
Fewest Total Touchdowns Allowed
Season: 2, Northern lowa, 1960

rushing defense
Rushing Defense Yards
Game: -85, NDSU vs. Morningside, 1974
Yards Allowed Rushing
Season: 96, North Dakota State, 1965
Average Rushing Yards Allowed Per Game
Season: 16.0, North Dakota State, 1965
Fewest Rushing Touchdowns Allowed
Season: 2, Northern lowa, 1960

passing defense
Fewest Passing Yards Allowed
Game: 0, by many teams
Season: 161, North Dakota State, 1953
Average Passing Yards Allowed
Season: 26.8, North Dakota State, 1953
Fewest Passing Touchdowns Allowed
Season: 0, Northern lowa, 1960

scoring defense
Fewest Points Allowed
Season: 17, Northern lowa, 1960
Fewest Points Allowed Per Game
Season: 2.8, Northern lowa, 1960

top five lists
Career Rushing Attempts
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G No. (Yds.) Years
1. Phillip Moore, UND 36 988 (4,892) 1995-88
2. Josh Ranek, SDSU 34 909 (5,257) 1997-2001
3. Harry Jackson, SCSU 36 807 (4,212) 1986-89
4. Shannon Burnell, UND 35 745 (3,700) 1990-93
5. Randy Martin, SCSU 34 714 (3,971) 1993-96
Career Rushing Yards

G Yds. (No.) Years
1. Josh Ranek, SDSU 34 5,257 (909) 1997-2001
2. Phillip Moore, UND 36 4,892 (988) 1995-98
3. Harry Jackson, SCSU 36 4,212 (807) 1986-89
4. Randy Martin, SCSU 34 3,971 (714) 1993-96
5. Stefan Logan, USD 27 3,763 (546) 2003-06
Career Pass Attempts

G Att. (Comp.) Years
1. Ben King, MSU 27 1212 (697) 2003-07
2. Eric DeGraff, AC 36 1141 (676) 1997-00
3. John Hebgen, MSU 32 1057 (598) 1993-96
4. Keith Heckendorf, SCSU 31 1011 (588) 2000-03
5. Heath Rylance, AC 31 964 (490) 1991-94
Career Completions

G No. (Att.) Years
1. Ben King, MSU 27 697 (1212) 2003-07
2. Eric DeGraff, AC 36 676 (1141) 1997-00
3. John Hebgen, MSU 32 598 (1057) 1993-96
4. Keith Heckendorf, SCSU 31 588 (1011) 2000-03
5. Heath Rylance, AC 31 490 (964) 1991-94
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Career Passing Yards

Yards
7,964
7,902
7,725
7,230
6,239

No.

73
55
53
45
43

G

1. Eric DeGraff, AC 36
2. BenKing, MSU 27
3. John Hebgen, MSU 32
4. Keith Heckendorf, SCSU 31
5. Heath Rylance, AC 31
Career Touchdowns, Passing

G
1. Keith Heckendorf, SCSU 31
2. John Hebgen, MSU 32
3. Eric DeGraff, AC 36
4. Heath Rylance, AC 31
5. Ben King, MSU 27
Career Total Offensive Yards

G
1. Eric DeGraff, AC 36
2. John Hebgen, MSU 32
3. BenKing, UND 27
4. Keith Heckendorf, SCSU 31
5. Heath Rylance, AC 31
Career Total Offensive Attempts

G
1. Eric DeGraff, AC 36
2. Heath Rylance, AC 31
3. Ben King, MSU 27
4. John Hebgen, MSU 32

5. Keith Heckendorf, SCSU 31

Career Rushing Touchdowns

G
1. Jeff Bentrim, NDSU 31
2. Chris Simdorn, NDSU 36
3. Kevin Feeney, NDSU 33
Lamar Gordon, NDSU 30
5. Josh Ranek, SDSU 34
Career Touchdowns
G
1. Jeff Bentrim, NDSU 31
2. Chris Simdorn, NDSU 36
3. Josh Ranek, SDSU 34
Lamar Gordon, NDSU 30
5. Kevin Feeney, NDSU 33
Career Field Goals
FG
1. Cameron Peterka, UND 45
2. Pat Beatty, UND 44
3. Troy Severson, UNO 38
4. Kevin Jelden, UNC 37
5. Kurt Seibel, USD 35
Career Points Scored
G
1. Jeff Bentrim, NDSU 31
2. Josh Ranek, SDSU 34
3. Lamar Gordon, NDSU 30
4. Kevin Feeney, NDSU 33
5. Phillip Moore, UND 36

Years

1997-00
2003-07
1993-96
2000-03
1991-94

Years

2000-03
1993-96
1997-00
1991-94
2003-07

Yds. (Att.)

8,526 (1391)
8,046 (1269)
7,657 (1348)
7,478 (1250)
6,825 (1366)

Att. (Yds.)
1391 (8526)

1366 (6825)
1348 (7657)
1269 (8046)
1250 (7478)

No. Years

52 1983-86
49 1987-90
45 1995-98
45 1998-2001
42 1997-2001
No. Years

52 1983-86
49 1987-90
46 1997-2001
46 1998-2001
45 1995-98
Att. Years

64 1998-2001
63 1985-88
62 1999-2002
55 1980-83
47 1980-83
Pts. Years

312 1983-86
284 1998-2001
276 1998-2001
274 1995-98
246 1995-98

Years

1997-00
1993-96
2003-07
2000-03
1991-94

Years

1997-00
1991-94
2003-07
1993-96
2000-03

Avg. Yards Punting, Career

No. Yds. YPK Years
1. Aaron Pederson, NDSU 148 6271  42.37 1998-2001
2. Don Geist, UNC 200 8442 422 1981-84
3. Jared Edelen, USD 73 3080 42.2 2002-03
4. Bill Moats, USD 117 4812 41.1 1976-78
5. Wayne Ailts, USD 45 1832 40.7 1954-56
Career Pass Interceptions
No. Years
1. Pete Jaros, AC 18 1986-89
2. Kelly Howe, UND 15  1996-99
Vance Lechman, UNC 15 1986-89
Todd Salat, USD 15 1984-86
5. John Woleske, UND 13 1973-76
Interceptions Returned for TD, Career
No. Years
1. Dustin Rice, AC 4 2004-07
2. Jordan Malone, MSU 2 2000-03
Craig Riendeau, UND 2 1998-2001
Casey Hillman, SDSU 2 1998-2001
Brad Vesperman, MSU 2 1995-98
Doug Ploen, UND 2 1981-84
Vance Lechman, UNC 2 1986-89
Interception Yards Returned, Career
Yds. No. Years
1. Dustin Rice, AC 281 7 2004-07
2. Kelly Howe, UND 274 1996-99
3. Vance Lechman, UNC 236 15 1986-89
4. Mike Voelker, UND 185 12 1976-79
5. Curtis Washington, SCSU 168 5 1988-90
Rushing Yards, Season
G Yds. Att. Year
1. Josh Ranek, SDSU 9 1,675 264 1998
2. Josh Ranek, SDSU 9 1,619 278 1999
3. Phillip Moore, UND 9 1,639 279 1997
4. Jamel White, USD 9 1,535 266 1999
5. Lamar Gordon, NDSU 9 1,495 232 2000
Avg. Yards Rushing, Season
G Att. Yds. Avg. Year
1. Josh Ranek, SDSU 9 264 1,675 186.1 1998
2. Phillip Moore, UND 9 279 1,639 182.1 1997
3. Jamar Day, UNO 6 190 1,085 1815 2004
4. Josh Ranek, SDSU 9 278 1,619 179.9 1999
5. Amos Allen, USD 8 203 1,403 175.4 2007
Season Field Goals
No. Att. Year
1. Pat Beatty, UND 16 20 1988
2. Cory Solberg, UND 15 20 1989
Kurt Seibel, USD 15 17 1983
Cameron Peterka, UND 15 21 2000
5. Juan Gomez-Tagle, UND 14 19 1996
Avg. Yards Punting, Season
No. Yds. YPK Year
1. Don Geist, UNC 47 2143 456 1982
2. Tom O’'Brien, SDSU 49 2212 451 1996
3. Tom Biolo, UND 29 1300 44.8 1980
4. Tom O'Brien, SDSU 41 1836 44.8 1997
5. Tom O’Brien, SDSU 32 1426  44.6 1998
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Season Yards Passing Season Total Touchdowns
Yds. Comp-Att.  Year G Year
1. Ben King, MSU 3144  272-459 2007 1. Josh Ranek, SDSU 22 1999
2. John Hebgen, MSU 2584  205-373 1996 2. Jamel White, USD 21 1999
3. Eric DeGraff, AC 2525 196-332 2000 3. Kevin Feeney, NDSU 20 1996
4. Pat Graham, AC 2510 219-377 1995 Jeff Bentrim, NDSU 20 1986
5. John Hebgen, MSU 2505 179-299 1994 5. Ben Nelson, SCSU 17 2002
Lamar Gordon, NDSU 17 2000
Season Pass Attempts Mike Deutsch, UND 17 1972
No. Com. Year
1. Ben King, MSU 459 272 2007 Season Points Scored
2. Pat Graham, AC 377 219 1995 Pts. Year
3. BenKing, MSU 376 220 2006 1. Josh Ranek, SDSU 132 1999
4. John Hebgen, MSU 373 205 1996 2. Jamel White, USD 126 1999
5. Loren Snyder, UNC 361 185 1986 3. Kevin Feeney, NDSU 120 1996
Jeff Bentrim, NDSU 120 1986
Season Pass Completions 5. Randy Martin, SCSU 104 1996
No. Att. Year
1. Ben King, MSU 272 459 2007 Season Pass Receptions
2. Ted Schlafke, UMD 229 351 2007 No. Yds. Year
3. BenKing, MSU 220 376 2006 1. Matt Holmlund, AC 77 953 2000
4. Pat Graham, AC 219 377 1995 2. Todd Smith, MC 76 897 1988
5. John Hebgen, MSU 205 373 1996 3. Mike Juhasz, UND 75 833 1999
4. T.R. McDonald, NDSU 67 1135 1993
Average Completions per Game, Season 5. Chad Gomarko, AC 66 886 1997
G  Comp. Avg. Year
1. Ben King, MSU 7 220 34.4 2006 Season Receiving Yards
2. BenKing, MSU 8 272 34.0 2007 Yds. No. Year
3. Ted Schlafke, UMD 8 229 43.9 2007 1. Jeff Tiefenthaler, SDSU 1356 62 1986
4. Wes Beschorner, USD 6 106 27.5 2005 2. T.R. McDonald, NDSU 1135 67 1993
5. Ted Schlafke, UMD 6 157 26.2 2005 3. Tywan Mitchell, MSU 1031 58 1998
4. Mike McKinney, SCSU 991 62 1997
Season Total Offensive Attempts 5. Ron Gustafson, UND 983 49 1973
Att. Yds. Year
1. Ben King, MSU 512 3100 2007 Season Touchdown Receptions
2. Ted Schlafke, UMD 497 2501 2007 No. Year
3. Pat Graham, AC 443 2491 1995 1. Ben Nelson, SCSU 17 2002
4. Jamie Pass, MSU 442 2840 1993 2. Matt Holmlund, AC 12 2000
5. John Hebgen, MSU 432 2675 1996 3. Weston Dressler, UND 11 2007
Greg Aker, UMD 11 2005
Season Total Offensive Yards Ben Nelson, SCSU 11 2001
Yds. Att. Year Tywan Mitchell, MSU 11 1998
1. Ben King, MSU 3100 512 2007 Josh Nelsen, MSU 11 1994
2. Jamie Pass, MSU 2840 442 1993 T.R. McDonald, NDSU 11 1993
3. John Hebgen, MSU 2675 432 1996
4. Eric DeGraff, AC 2659 386 2000 Interception Yards Returned, Season
5. John Hebgen, MSU 2614 367 1994 Yds. No. Year
1. Curtis Washington, SCSU 168 5 1990
Season Touchdowns Passes Thrown 2. Brad Vesperman, MSU 159 3 1995
No. Year 3. Jim Moreland, AC 136 4 1966
1. Keith Heckendorf, SCSU 24 2002 4. Dustin Rice, AC 126 3 2006
2. Corte McGuffey, UNC 22 1999 5. Jay Depner, MC 124 4 1980
3. Keith Heckendorf, SCSU 21 2001
Pat Graham, AC 21 1996 Interceptions Returned for Touchdown, Season
Todd McDonald, SDSU 21 1993 No. Year
Jamie Pass, MSU 21 1993 1. Dustin Rice, AC 2 2007
Jordan Malone, MSU 2 2003
Season Rushing Touchdowns Craig Riendeau, UND 2 2001
jIv) Year Casey Hillman, SDSU 2 1999
1. Josh Ranek, SDSU 21 1999 Brad Vesperman, MSU 2 1995
2. Kevin Feeney, NDSU 20 1996 Doug Ploen, UND 2 1984
Jeff Bentrim, NDSU 20 1986
4. Lamar Gordon, NDSU 17 2000
Chris Simdorn, NDSU 17 1990
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Punt Return Attempts, Season

No. Yds.
1. Earnest Collins, UNC 35 432
2. Dan Martinsen, UND 30 372
3. Wes Beschomer, USD 29 237
4. Paul Hatchett, NDSU 27 241
5. Shannon Poppinga, AC 25 178

Jermaine Hill, UNO 25 268

Punt Return Yards, Season

Yds. No.
1. Earnest Collins, UNC 432 35
2. Dan Martinsen, UND 372 30
3. Weston Dressler, UND 337 23
4. Terrance Davis, UNO 326 24
5. Tom Berry, USD 316 22

Year
1994
1970
2002
1967
1998
1995

Year
1994
1970
2004
1998
1980

Average Yards Per Kickoff Return, Season

No. Yds. Avg. Year
1. Bob Koch, USD 7 247 35.2 1968
2. Greg Kruger, NDSU 7 241 34.4 1978
3. Dean Herrboldt, SDSU 13 435 33,5 1993
4. Dean Herrboldt, SDSU 10 314 31.4 1994
5. Melvin Matlock, MSU 23 724 31.5 2006
Yards Rushing, Game
Yds. Att. Vs. Year
1. Harry Jackson, SCSU 337 39 uUsD 1989
2. Randy Martin, SCSU 318 36 AC 1996
3. Justin Kammrad, UNO 308 37 MSU 2003
4. Ryan Chappell, UND 306 28 CWU 2007
Amos Allen, USD 306 32 UND 2007
Total Offense Yards, Game
Yds. Att. Vs. Year
1. Pat Graham, AC 573 68 MSU 1995
2. BenKing, MSU 516 72 uUsD 2006
3. John Bowenkamp, UND 504 60 AC 2002
4. Ted Schlafke, UMD 495 84 SCSU 2007
5. Graig Gorder, NDSU 466 58 UNO 2002
Rushing Touchdowns, Game
No. Vs. Year
1. Randy Martin, SCSU 6 MSU 1996
2. T.J. Schraufnagel, MSU 6 SCSU 2000
Kevin Feeney, NDSU 5 MSU 1996
Scott Jones, USD 5 SDSU 1986
Mark Speral, NDSU 5 UND 1977
Mike Deutsch, UND 5 SDSU 1972
Darwin Gonnerman, SDSU 5 AC 1968
Carl Johnson, USD 5 NDSU 1954
Total Touchdowns, Game
No. Vs. Year
1. Randy Martin, SCSU 6 MSU 1996
Ted Schlafke, UMD 6 USD 2005
2. T.J. Schaufnagel, MSU 5 MSU 2000
Kevin Feeney, NDSU 5 MSU 1996
Chris San Augustin, AC 5 UND 1989
Tony Satter, NDSU 5 SDSU 1988
Scott Jones, USD 5 SDSU 1986
Mark Speral, NDSU 5 UND 1977
Mike Deutsch, UND 5 SDSU 1972
Darwin Gonnerman, SDSU 5 AC 1968
Carl Johnson, USD 5 NDSU 1954
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Points Scored, Game

Pts. Vs.

1. Randy Martin, SCSU 42  MSU
2. T.J. Schraufnagel, MSU 30 SCsuU
Kevin Feeney, NDSU 30 MsU
Chris San Augustin, AC 30 UND

Tony Satter, NDSU 30 SDsu
Scott Jones, USD 30 SDsU
Mark Speral, NDSU 30 UND
Mike Deutsch, UND 30 SDsU
Darwin Gonnerman, SDSU 30 AC
Carl Johnson, USD 30 NDSU
Punt Returns, Game
Yds. No.
1. Jerry Vance, AC 7
James Vann, USD 7
Jeff Knabenshue, UNC 7
Vincent Jackson, UNC 7
Eric Mickelson, SCSU 76 7
Wes Bechorner, USD 101 7
Avg. Yards Per Punt Return, Game
No. Yds.
1. Dan Graf, UND 3 129
2. Terrance Davis, UNO 4 164
3. Jeff Knabenshue, UNC 2 80
Jerry Steffen, MC 2 80
5. Pat Juhl, UND 2 77
Doug Jackson, SDSU 2 7
Pass Completions, Game
Comp. Att.
1. Pat Graham, AC 41 62
2. Ben King, MSU 40 54
Ben King, MSU 40 63
4. Ben King, MSU 39 68
5. Dan Fjeldheim, SDSU 37 57
Ted Schlafke, UMD 37 57
Yards Passing, Game
Yds. Vs.
1. Pat Graham, AC 564 MSU
2. John Bowenkamp, UND 515 AC
3. Ben King, MSU 505 USD
4. Ben King, MSU 480 USD
5. Dan Fjeldheim, SDSU 460 SCSU
Pass Receptions, Game
No. Vs.
1. Matt McPhie, AC 16 MSU
Gary Pettit, MC 16 UsD
3. Mike Juhasz, UND 15 SDSU
Bill Predovich, UND 15 UsD
Eric Haugland, AC 15 UsD
Weston Dressler, UND 15 UNO
Interception Yards Returned, Game
Yds. No.
1. Brad Vesperman, MSU 157 2
2. Curtis Washington, SCSU 149 2
3. Chad Geiger, UNO 111 2
4. James Augustus, USD 104 2
5. Jordan Malone, MSU 100 2
5. Darryl Peitzmeier, UNO 99 2

40.8
40.0
40.0
38.4
38.5

Vs.
MSU
WWU
usbD
cwu
SCSU
SCSU

Year
1995
2002
2006
2007
2002

Year
1995
1968
1999
1966
2003
2006

Vs.
AC
usbD
MSU
SCSuU
AC
SCSuU

Year
1983
1989
1986
2001
2002
2002

Vs.
SDSU
SCSuU

ushD

UNI

Year
1995
2007
2006
2007
2002
2007

Year
1995
1990
1999
2001

1983

Year
2001
1998
1987
1982
1983
1976
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Interceptions Returned for TD, Game 1960 Northern lowa
No. Yds. Vs. Year 1961 Northern lowa
1. Brad Vesperman, MSU 2 157 AC 1995 South Dakota State
2. Many 1 1962 Northern lowa
South Dakota State
Total Offensive Attempts, Game 1963 South Dakota State
No. Yds. Vs. Year 1964 Northern lowa
1. Ted Schlaftke, UMD 84 495 SCSU 2007 North Dakota State
2. Ted Schlafke, UMD 77 388 MSU 2007 North Dakota
3. Ted Schlatke, UMD 73 508 SCSU 2005 1965 North Dakota State
Ben King, MSU 73 372 CWU 2007 1966 North Dakota State
5. Ben King, MSU 72 516 USD 2006 North Dakota
1967 North Dakota State
Yards Receiving, Game 1968 North Dakota State
Yds.No.Vs. Year 1969 North Dakota State
1. Jeff Tiefenthaler, SDSU 256 12 UND 1986 1970 North Dakota State
2. Matt McPhie, AC 247 16 MSU 1995 1971 North Dakota
3. Jeff Tiefenthaler, SDSU 234 14 USD 1986 1972 North Dakota State
4. Len Kretchman, NDSU 232 5 UNC 1988 North Dakota
Jesse Smith, UND 232 12 AC 2002 South Dakota
1973 North Dakota State
. South Dakota
roll of champions 1974 North Dakota State
1922 South Dakota State North Dakota
1923 Morningside South Dakota
1924 South Dakota State 1975 North Dakota
1925 North Dakota State 1976 North Dakota State
Creighton 1977 North Dakota State
1926 South Dakota State 1978 South Dakota
1927 South Dakota 1979 North Dakota
Creighton 1980 Northern Colorado
1928 North Dakota 1981 North Dakota State
1929 North Dakota 1982 North Dakota State
1930 North Dakota 1983 North Dakota State
1931 North Dakota Nebraska-Omaha
1932 North Dakota State 1984 North Dakota State
1933 South Dakota State Nebraska-Omaha
1934 North Dakota 1985 North Dakota State
1935 North Dakota State 1986 North Dakota State
1936 North Dakota 1987 Minnesota State, Mankato
1937 North Dakota 1988 North Dakota State
1938 South Dakota 1989 St. Cloud State
1939 North Dakota 1990 North Dakota State
South Dakota State 1991 North Dakota State
South Dakota 1992 North Dakota State
1940 Northern lowa 1993 North Dakota
1941 Northern lowa Minnesota State, Mankato
1942 Northern lowa 1994 North Dakota
Augustana North Dakota State
1943 No conference 1995 North Dakota
1945 Competition 1996 Nebraska-Omaha
1946 Northern lowa 1997 Northern Colorado
1947 Northern lowa 1998 Northern Colorado
South Dakota Nebraska-Omaha
1948 Northern lowa 1999 Northern Colorado
1949 Northern lowa North Dakota
South Dakota State 2000 Nebraska-Omaha
1950 South Dakota State 2001 North Dakota
1951 South Dakota 2002 Northern Colorado
1952 Northern lowa 2003 North Dakota
1953 South Dakota State 2004 Nebraska-Omaha
1954 Morningside 2005 Minnesota Duluth
South Dakota State North Dakota
1955 South Dakota State Nebraska-Omaha
1956 Morningside South Dakota
1957 South Dakota State 2006 Nebraska-Omaha
1958 North Dakota North Dakota
1959 Augustana 2007 Nebraska-Omaha
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NCC title breakdown

Titles  Titles Total
OutrightShared  Titles
North Dakota State 17 9 26

Champs: 1925; 32; 35; 64; 65; 66; 67; 68 69;
70; 72; 73; 74, 76; 77, 81; 82; 83; 84, 85; 86;

88; 90; 91; 92; 94

North Dakota 14 10 24

Champs: 1928; 29; 30; 31; 34; 36; 37; 39; 58;

64; 66; 71; 72; 74; 75; 79; 93; 94; 95; 99;
2001; 02; 05; 06

South Dakota State 9 5 14

Champs: 1922; 24; 26; 33; 39; 49; 50; 53; 54;

55; 57; 61; 62; 63

Northern lowa 6 6 12
Champs: 1940;41; 42; 46; 47; 48; 49; 52; 60;
61; 62; 64
South Dakota 3 7 10
Champs: 1927; 38; 39; 47; 51; 72; 73; 74, 78;
2005
Nebraska-Omaha 4 5 9
Champs: 1983; 84; 96; 98, 2000, 04, 05; 06;
07
Northern Colorado 3 2 5
Champs: 1980; 97; 98; 99, 2002
Morningside 2 1 3
Champs: 1923; 54; 56
Creighton 0 2 2
Champs: 1925; 27
Augustana 1 0 1
Champs: 1959
Minnesota Duluth 0 1 1
Champs: 2005
Minnesota State, Mankato 1 1 2
Champs: 1987, 93
St. Cloud State 1 0 1

Champs: 1989

post-season play
1930 Los Angeles Bowl
North Dakota 14, L.A. Fireman 9
Mineral Water Bowl
Hillsdale College 17, Northern lowa 16
Mineral Water Bowl
Northern lowa 19, Lamar Tech 17
Pecan Bowl
North Dakota St. 14, Western St. 13

1960

1964

1965 Pecan Bowl

North Dakota State 20, Grambling 7

Mineral Water Bowl

North Dakota 37, Northern lllinois 20
1966 Pecan Bowl

North Dakota 42, Parsons College 24
1967 Pecan Bowl

Texas-Arlington 13, North Dakota St. 0
1968 Pecan Bowl

North Dakota St. 23, Arkansas St. 14
1969 Camellia Bowl

North Dakota St. 30, Montana 3
1970 Camellia Bowl

North Dakota State 31, Montana 16
1972 Camellia Bowl

North Dakota 38, Cal Poly-SLO 21

NCAA Division Il National Playoffs

1973 NCAA Quarterfinals

Boise State 53, South Dakota 10
NCAA Quarterfinals

Livingston 34, North Dakota 14

W. Kentucky 14, Northern lowa 12
NCAA Quarterfinals

North Dakota St. 10, E. Kentucky 7
NCAA Semifinals

Montana St. 10, North Dakota St. 3
NCAA Quarterfinals

North Dakota St. 20, No. Michigan 6
NCAA Semifinals

Jacksonville St. 31, North Dakota St. 7
NCAA Quarterfinals

Youngstown St. 21, Neb.-Omaha 14
NCAA Quarterfinals

Mississippi College 35, North Dakota 15
Youngstown St. 50, South Dakota St. 7
NCAA Quarterfinals

Eastern lllinois 21, No. Colorado 14
NCAA Quarterfinals

North Dakota State 24, Puget Sound 10
NCAA Semifinals

North Dakota State 18, Shippensburg 6
NCAA Championship (Palm Bowl)
SW Texas St. 42, North Dakota St. 13
NCAA Quarterfinals

North Dakota St. 21, Virginia Union 14
NCAA Semifinals

California-Davis 19, North Dakota St. 14

1975

1976

1977

1978

1979

1980

1981

1982

Yrs. W
35
16
12

Years
North Dakota State 23
North Dakota 16
Northern Colorado 8
Nebraska-Omaha 8
South Dakota 4
Northern lowa 3
Minn. St., Mkato 3

2

1

1

B

Augustana College

St. Cloud State

South Dakota State

Totals 6

WO RFRPRONNANDN
NFPFRFPNWWRAMNONO W

N

Pct.

.729
.615
.632
.200
.500
400
.400
.000
.500
.000
.600

team win-loss records in all post-season games
(Includes all Bowl Games and NCAA Playoff Games as a Conference member)

NCAA Bowl NCAA Playoff
Championships  Championships

5 5

4 1

0 2

0 0

0 0

1 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

10 7

7

1983

1984

1985

1986

1987

1988

1989

1990

1991

1992

1993

NCAA Quarterfinals

North Dakota St. 24, Towson State 17
NCAA Semifinals

North Dakota State 26, Cal.-Davis 17
NCAA Championship (Palm Bowl)
North Dakota St. 41, Central St. 21
NCAA Quarterfinals

North Dakota St. 31, California-Davis 23
Neb.-Omaha 28, NW Missouri St. 15
NCAA Semifinals

North Dakota St. 25, Neb.-Omaha 14
NCAA Championship (Palm Bowl)
Troy State 18, North Dakota State 17
NCAA Quarterfinals

North Dakota St. 31, California-Davis 12
South Dakota 13, Central (OH) State 10
NCAA Semifinals

North Dakota State 16, South Dakota 7
NCAA Championship (Palm Bowl)
North Dakota State 35, North Alabama 7
NCAA Quarterfinals

North Dakota State 50, Ashland 0
South Dakota 26, California-Davis 23
NCAA Semifinals

North Dakota St. 35, Central (OH) St. 12
South Dakota 42, Troy State 28

NCAA Championship

North Dakota State 27, South Dakota 7
NCAA Quarterfinals

Portland St. 27, Minnesota St., Mankato 21
NCAA First Round

North Dakota State 49, Augustana 7
NCAA Quarterfinals

North Dakota State 36, Millersville 26
NCAA Semifinals

North Dakota St. 42, Cal St.-Sac'to 20
NCAA Championship

North Dakota St. 35, Portland St. 21
NCAA First Round

North Dakota State 45, Edinboro 32

St. Cloud State 27, Augustana 20
NCAA Quarterfinals

Jacksonville St. 21, North Dakota St. 17
Mississippi College 55, St. Cloud St. 24
NCAA First Round

North Dakota St. 17, No. Colorado 7
NCAA Quarterfinals

North Dakota State 47, Cal Poly SLO 0
NCAA Semifinals

North Dakota St. 39, Pittsburg State 29
NCAA Championship

North Dakota State 51, Indiana (Pa) 11
NCAA First Round

Portland State 28, Northern Colorado 24
Minn. St., Mankato 27, North Dakota St. 7
NCAA Quarterfinals

Portland State 37, Minn. St., Mankato O
NCAA First Round

Pittsburg State 26, North Dakota 21
North Dakota St. 42, Truman State 7
NCAA Quarterfinals

Pittsburg St. 38, North Dakota St. 37 (OT)
NCAA First Round

North Dakota 17, Pittsburg State 14
Minn. St, Mankato 34, Mo. Southern 13
NCAA Quarterfinals

North Dakota 54, Minn. St., Mankato 21
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1994

1995

1996

1997

1998

1999

2000

2001

2002

2003

NCAA Semifinals

Indiana, Pa. 21, North Dakota 6

NCAA First Round

North Dakota 18, Truman St. 6

North Dakota St. 18, Pittsburg St. 12 (3 OT)
NCAA Quarterfinal

North Dakota 14, North Dakota State 7
NCAA Semifinals

North Alabama 35, North Dakota 7
NCAA First Round

Pittsburg St. 36, Northern Colorado 17
North Dakota State 41, North Dakota 10
NCAA Quarterfinal

Pittsburg State 9, North Dakota State 7
NCAA First Round

Northern Colorado 24, Pittsburg St. 21
NW Missouri State 22, Neb.-Omaha 21
NCAA Quarterfinals

Northern Colorado 27, NW Missouri St. 26
NCAA Semifinals

Northern Colorado 19, Clarion, Pa. 18
NCAA Championship

No. Colorado 23, Carson-Newman 14
NCAA First Round

NW Missouri St. 39, North Dakota St. 28
Northern Colorado 24, Pittsburg St. 16
NCAA Quarterfinals

No. Colorado 35, NW Missouri St. 19
NCAA Semifinals

No. Colorado 30, Carson-Newman 29
NCAA Championship

Northern Colorado 51, New Haven O
NCAA First Round

NW Missouri St. 28, Neb.-Omaha 14
Northern Colorado 52, North Dakota 23
NCAA Quarterfinals

NW Missouri St. 42, No. Colorado 23
NCAA First Round

NW Mo. St. 20, North Dakota 13 (OT)
Northern Colorado 34, Pittsburg St. 31
NCAA Quarterfinals

NW Missouri St. 41, No. Colorado 35
NCAA First Round

North Dakota St. 31, NW Mo. St. 17
Nebraska-Omaha 14, Pittsburg St. 3
NCAA Quarterfinals

North Dakota St. 41, Neb.-Omaha 21
NCAA Semifinals

Delta St. 34, North Dakota St. 16
NCAA First Round

North Dakota 42, Winona State 28
Pittsburg State 20, Nebraska-Omaha 7
NCAA Quarterfinals

North Dakota 38, Pittsburg State 0
NCAA Semifinals

North Dakota 14, Cal Davis 2

NCAA Championship

North Dakota 17, Grand Valley State 14
NCAA First Round

No. Colorado 49, Central Mo. St. 28
NCAA Quarterfinals

Northern Colorado 23, NW Mo. St. 12
NCAA Semifinals

Grand Valley St. 44, No. Colorado 7
NCAA First Round

North Dakota 24, Pittsburg St. 14
NCAA Quarterfinals

North Dakota 36, Winona St. 29

NCAA Semifinals

North Dakota 29, North Alabama 22
NCAA Finals

Grand Valley St. 10, North Dakota 3
NCAA First Round

North Dakota 20, Michigan Tech 3
NCAA Quarterfinals

North Dakota 19, Grand Valley State 15
NCAA Semifinals

Pittsburg State 31, North Dakota 19
NCAA First Round

North Dakota 23, Minnesota Duluth 12
NCAA Second Round

Grand Valley State 17, North Dakota 3
Saginaw Valley St. 24, Neb.-Omaha 21
NCAA First Round

South Dakota 31, Northwood 28 (OT)
North Dakota 41, Winona State 0
NCAA Second Round

North Dakota 38, Nebraska-Omaha 35
Grand Valley State 35, South Dakota 17
NCAA Quarterfinals

Grand Valley State 30, North Dakota 20
NCAA First Round

Central Washington 40, Ashland 24
North Dakota 44, Winona State 2
NCAA Second Round

Grand Valley St. 21, North Dakota 14
Central Wash. 20, Nebraska-Omaha 17

2004

2005

2006

2007

team win-loss record
in NCAA Playoffs

Years Yr W L Pct
North Dakota State 17 30 12 714
Years: 1976; 77; 81;82; 83; 84, 85; 86,88; 89;
90; 91, 92; 94; 95; 97; 2000
Northern Colorado 9 12 7 .632
Years: 1980; 90; 91; 95; 96; 97; 98; 99; 2002

North Dakota 13 14 12 .538
Years: 1975; 79; 92; 93; 94, 95; 98; 99;
2001; 04, 04; 05; 06; 07

Nebraska-Omaha 9 2 9 .182
Years: 1978; 84; 96; 98; 2001; 02; 05; 06; 07

South Dakota 4 3 4 429
Years: 1973; 85; 86; 2006

Minn. St., Mankato 3 2 3 .400
Years: 1987; 91; 93

Augustana 2 0 2 .000
Years: 1988; 89

Minnesota Duluth 2 0 2 .000
Years: 2002; 05

St. Cloud State 1 1 1 .500
Years: 1989

Northern lowa 1 0 1 .000
Years: 1975

South Dakota State 1 0 1 .000
Years: 1979

all-NCC selections (1st

Team)
Augustana
1942 Ray Sandvig, E
Orville Jenter, T
Don Allen, B
Don Halvorson, B
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1947

1948

1949
1950
1952
1953
1954
1955
1956

1957
1958

1959

1960
1962
1966
1967
1969
1970
1971

1972
1973

1974
1975

1976
1976

1977

1978
1979
1980

1981
1982

1985
1986

1987

1988

1989

Jacque Schmiedt, G
Charles Okey, B
Harlan Johnson, E
Charles Mandsager, E
Charles Mandsager, E
Harland Johnson, E
Dennis Erie, B

Rich Risner, C

Mike Dahl, B

James Gednalski, G
Robert Newcomb, L
Ken Richards, L
Charles Howlin, B
Phil Nelson, B

Bob Walton, L

Pat Smith, B

Bob Walton, L
James Westby, L
John Simko, E

Dale Johannson, T
Jim Luce, QB

Leroy Anderberg, HB
John Simko, E

Doyle Schuler, HB
Jim Silliman, T

Mike Tarzloff, E

Jim Egge, Flk

Mike Olson, DB

Terry Nutter, RB

Mike Olson, DB

Jeff Fisher, LB

Steve Schwarten, OG
Terry Nutter, RB

Rich Detert, DT

Jeff Fisher, LVB
Ernie Tweet, DB

Tom Queck, WR
Warren Kersten, OG
Dee Jay Donlin, QB
Dee Jay Donlin, QB
Brent Hoegh, DB
Dee Jay Donlin, QB
Terry Egger, WT
Brad Wierda, DT
Roger Goebel, LB
Brent Hoegh, DB

Bill O'Conner, RB
Dale Beutel, DT

John Krolikowski, OG
Randy Wink, WR
John Bergdale, WR
Jeff Rusk, WR

Russ Boers, DL

Dan Freidel, DB

John Schultz, QB
Troy Schaefer, TE
Tony Adkins, DL
Arwin Schmeichel, ILB
Tony Adkins, DL
Arwin Schmeichel, ILB
Jon Vik, OL

Joel Nelson, QB

Pete Jaros, DB

Jon Harris, WR

Chris San Agustin, RB
Joel Nelson, QB
Dante Dean, OLB
Pete Jaros, DB
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1990

1991
1992

1993

1994

1995

1997

1999
2000

2001

2002

2003

2004

2006

2007

Travis Uhl, OL
Michael Dearring, WR
Chris San Agustin, RB
John Ziminske, DL
Dante Dean, OLB
Chad Anderson, DB
Michael Dearring, WR
Bryan Schwartz, ILB
Corbin Lacina, OL
John Legel, WR
Heath Rylance, QB
Bryan Schwartz, ILB
Pete Roback, DB
Mark Beckstrand, WR
Heath Rylance, QB
Bryan Schwartz, LB
Pete Roback, DB
Kelly Scholten, OL
Matt McPhie, WR

Pat Graham, QB
Chad Gomarko, WR
Kevin Kaesviharn, DB
Shannon Poppinga, DB
Ryan Sather, OL
Ryan Stadum, OL
Eric DeGraff, QB
Matt Holmlund, AC
Ryan Nodland, UT
Matt Holmlund, WR
Ben Nauman, DB
Josh Kayser, OL
Tom Farrington, DL
Ben Nauman, DB
Austin Flyger, DL
Craig Bosch, DL

Eric Rice, UT

Craig Bosch, DL
Chris Pomerleau, UT
Dustin Rice, DB

Central Washington

2006

2007

Johnny Spevak, WR
Simon Iniguez, ILB
Coby Sadler, P
Jared Bronson, TE
Johnny Spevak, WR
Buddy Wood, ILB

Minnesota Duluth

2004

2006

2007

Geoff Fischer, DL
Russ Rabe, OLB
Mark Knudsen, OL
Greg Aker, WR
Tyler Yelk, DB

Minnesota State, Mankato

1972
1973
1974

1975
1984

1985

1986

Marty Kranz, DB
Marty Kranz, DB
Doug Thompson, QB
Craig Hartwig, OT
Scott Hoffman, DE
Joel Nielson, P
Steve Springe

Jeff Reinke, OL
Matt Wolfe, DL
Mark Hanson, OL
Jeff Spann, ILB

1987

1988

1989

1990

1991

1992

1993

1994

1995

1996

1997

1998

1999

2000

2001

2002

2003

2004

2005

2007

Duane Goldhammer, OL
Dave Scofield, RB
Darryl Wills, DB
Chuck Gilbert, DL
J.R. Buckley, ILB
Dan Donovan, OL
Chuck Gilbert, DL
J.R. Buckley, ILB
George Brown, DB
Tim Quinlan, DL

Eric Payne, OLB
Mike Ritacco, ILB
John Kelling, DB
Ted Carlson, OL
Grant Lind, DL

Mike Ritacco, ILB
David Klawitter, DB
John Kelling, DB
Steve Connelly, DL
David Klawitter, DB
John Pfeffer, OL
Josh Nelson, WR
Jamie Pass, QB
Stephen Henley, OLB
Kenny Navitaky, PK
Andy Mazurek,OL
Josh Nelsen,RB
Mark Erickson, RB
Stephen Henley,LB
John Davis, WR
Mark Erickson, OB
John Hebgen, QB
Andy Mazurek, OL
Tywan Mitchell, WR
John Hebgen, QB
Greg Janacek, PK
Ed Mackovec, OL
Greg Janacek, K
Tywan Mitchell, WR
Cory Czepa, DL
Eric Olson, OL
Ryan Dutton, P
Chris Baukol, OL
Andrew Tippens, DL
Dan Weldon, WR
Andrew Tippins, DL
Jared Ziemke, DB
Christian Harmeyer, OL
Jared Ziemke, DB
Christian Harymeyer, OL
Jordan Malone, DB
Adam Stroik, ILB
Jimmie Gunn, ILB
Kevin Adams, DB
Randy Earl, DL

Morningside

1922
1923
1925
1927
1928

1932

1933

Les Davis, HB
Honie Rogers, B
Haven Means, E
Bastain, C
Barholoemew, G
Lowell Crippen, B
Hap Haenflier, B
Wyant, T

John Popevis, G
Denton Dean, B
Dick Hodaway, C

79

1934

1936

1937

1938

1939

1940

1941

1942

1946

1947

1948

1949

1950

1951

1952

1953

1954

1955

1956

1957

1958

1959
1960
1961
1962

1964

Denton Dean, B
Dick Hodaway, C
Delmar Fodness, G
Leo Graves, HB
Brandon, E

Delmar Fodness, G
Burrows, B

Al Buckingham, E
Dale Flinders, T
Burrows, B

Steve Smilonich, G
Edwin Adams, T
Dewey Halford, B
Bernie Feikema, E
James Steck, C
Charles Dirr, B
Laurence Freeman, E
George Urbanis, C
Charles Obye, B
Roy Haenfler, G
Connie Callahan, B
Howard Peterson, T
Connie Callahan, B
Bob Hooks, B

Leon Shortenhaus, E
Bob Hooks, B
Robert Gregorvich, G
Connie Callahan, B
Floyd Lindgren, T
Loren Moll, B

Ken Bengford, T
Tony Levitto, B
John Boice, E

Larry Harpster, G
Dick Weikert, B
Walt Wagner, E
Rich Risner, C

Mick Pickford, G
Robert Miller, E
Kermit Isaacson, T
Roger Gohring, G
Buck Miller, QB
Darold Puff, FB
Ray Clark, T

Jim Welton, C

Vern Wyland, HB
Red Getting, E
Truman O'Doherty, C
Bud Mounts, T

Tom Tooey, T

Bob Puff, E

Dutch Bryan, F
Truman O'Doherty, C
Larry Johnson, T
Del Koch, WB
Darrell Murray, G
Darrell Murray, G
Gary Johnson, C
Loren Lorenzen, T
Gary Johnson, C
Jerry Block, E
Jerry Ehwagen, HB
Roger Hansen, E
Roger Hansen, E
Jim Davis, G

Ken Hoogensen, E
Max Broderson, C

1965 Dwayne Crozier, DT
Dale Henningsen, DE
Roger Nash, G

Jim Rupert, MG

Gale Knief, FLK
Gale Knief, FLK
Larry Schwanz, LB
Don Zeleznak, QB
Gary Pettit, E

Dwight Sann, FS
Steve Schroeder, WR
Dave Bigler, RB
Dave Bigler, RB

Bill Asprey, WR

Ron O'Neal, C

Herb McMath, LB
Herb McMath, LB
Steve Reed, DB

Joe Longo, WR

Jay Depner, DB
Mike Widben, LB
Jay Depner, DB
Terry Den Beste, TE
Mike Wieben, LB
Mike Noble, TE
Tracy Johnson, OLB
Darrell Thomas, DB
Nate Cole, All-Purpose
Brice Farmer, OLB
Bob Grantham, P
Darrell Thomas, DB
Todd Smith, WR
Tony Greer, OLB
John Boll, OL

Jeff Smith, RB

Bryan McCabe, ILB
Brent Olson, DB
Anthony Fieldings, ILB
Jorge Diaz, PK

Chris Hogzette, PK
Dean Jones, DL
Keith Green, WR
Joel Rogers, RB
John McEwen, ILB
Mitch Allner, WR/R
Matt Walker, LB

Matt Walker, DB
Mitch Allner, WR

Jon Friessen, DL

1966

1967
1968

1969
1970

1971

1972
1974
1975

1976
1980
1981

1982

1985

1986

1987
1988
1989
1990

1991
1992

1993
1995
1996
1998

1999
2000

Nebraska-Omaha

1935 Harold Johnk, C
1936 Fredrick Tyler, B
Harold Johnk, C
Brown, B

William Dougherty, G
Don Plasterer, B
Smeckpepper, T
Mazzeri, C

Don Platerer, B
Robert Mathews, B
Mike Mancuso, QB
Bobby Bass, RB
Tom Sutko, LB

Rod Kush, DB

1937
1938
1939

1940
1941
1978



football

1979 Kurt R. Anderson, WR
Mike Mancuso, DB
Bobby Bass, RB
Mike Williams, OL
Tom Sutko, LB

Mark Schlecht, K
Kurt R. Anderson
Paul DeBolt, OL

Bob Danenhauer, DL
John Walker, DL
Tom Sutko, LB

Tim Rogers, RB
Marty Rocca, OL
John Walker, DL
Marty Rocca, OL
John Walder, DL
Tim Carlson, LB
Chuck Spencer, DB
Carroll Alberry, OL
Bob Rupp, DB

Tim Carlson, LB
Terry Allen, WR
Ron Petersen, OL
Randy Naran, QB
Mike Murhphy, DL
Keith Coleman, OLB
Parnell Bryant, DB
Jerry Kripal, OL

Jim Nekola, DL
Darin Lintner, ILB
Greg Morris, K
Keith Coleman, OLB
Jim Nekola, DL

Eric Robinson, DB
Tim Messman, OL
Brad Beckman, WR
Scott Johnson, DL
Mike Zeplin, OLB
Eric Robinson, DB
Eric Robinson,DB
Bob Gordon, WR
Rich Lutter, DL
Todd Culp, ILB
Victor Barnes, Utility
Paul Storbeck, DL
Rodney Bradley, DB
Rodney Bradley, DB
Kory Andreasen,LB
Kory Anderson, ILB
Jermaine Hill, Returns
MarTay Jenkins, WR
Brian Holston, DL
Pat Davis, DB

Bob Wegner, OL

Ed Thompson, QB
Brent Neben, DL
Nate Sullivan, OLB
Chris Bober, OL
Brian Donohoe, OL
Ed Thompson, QB
Terrance Davis, LB
Ben Titus, LB

Jason Bartling, ILB
Nate Sullivan, OLB
Chris Bober, OL

1980

1981

1982

1983

1984

1985

1986

1987

1988

1989

1990

1991

1992
1994
1995
1996

1997

1998

1999

2000

2001

2002

2003

2004

2005

2006

2007

North
1922
1923
1925
1926
1928

1929

Adam Wright, RB
Chris Cooper, DL
Demond Finister, DB
Chad Geiger, DB
Tyree Kellog, DB
Abrian Stovall, ILB
Conor Riley, OL

Chad Geiger, DB
Tyree Kellogg, DB
Ryan Hoffman, ILB
Abrian Stovall, ILB
Lucas Brigman, OL
Conor Riley, OL

Ryan Krause, WR
James E. Johnson, RB
Thadd Recek, TE
Ryan Krause, WR
Justin Kammrad, RB
Ryan Stubbendeck, DL
Brandon Pinderhughes, DB
Taiwo Onatulo, ILB
Kenny Onatulo, OLB
Brett Hodge, OL

Zac Herold, TE

Brian Masek, QB
Chris Denney, WR
Jamar Day, RB

Cory Petersen, DL
Taiwo Onatolu, ILB
Ben Hochstein, OL
Scot Jorgensen, OL
Zac Herold, TE

Chris Denney, WR
Jamar Day, RB

Kyle Kasperbauer, RB
Taiwo Onatolu, ILB
Kenny Onatolu, OLB
Ben Hochstein, OL
Randall Jantzen, OL
Zac Herold, TE

Kyle Kasperbauer, RB
Reed Taylor, DB
Bobby Danenhauer, ILB
Antwain Woods, ILB
Kenny Onatulo, OLB
Zach Miller, QB

Ben Hochstein, OL
Jake Krause, OL
Zach Miller, QB

Brian McNeill, RB

Rob Lewis, DL
Randy Kush, DB

Jeff Souder, OLB
Greg Zuerlein, K

Dakota

Walter Burkman, HB
Alfred Thorwaldson, E
Mike Geston, E
Ernest Gustafson, T
Stuart MacMillan, C
Willis Shepard, E
Eddie Showers, T
Orrion Berg, E

Glenn Jarrett, HB
Stuart MacMillan, C
William Mjorgdalen, G
Austin Smith, T
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1930

1931

1932

1933

1933
1934

1935

1937

1938

1939

1940

1941
1942
1946
1947
1948

1949

John Burman, FB
Gordon Dablow, G
Fred Felber, E

Glenn Jarrett, HB
William Mjogdalen, G
Curtis Schave, QB
Austin Smith, T
Claude Urevig, T
Joseph Bourne, C
John Burma, FB
Gordon Dablow, G
Fred Felber, E

Darrell Long, T
Arthur Malo, G
Lloyde Richmond, HB
Ralph Pierce, HB
Gordon Dablow, E
Larry Knauf, HB
Arthur Malo, G

Ted Meinhover, T
Ralph Pierce, HB
Jack Charbonneau, QB
Maurice Gehrke, G
Ted Meinhover, G
Ralph Pierce, HB
Jack Charbonneau, QB
Maurice Gehrke, G
Fritz Falgren, E
Charles Gainor, E
Martin Gainor, T
Marvin Jacobson, T
Jack Mackenroth, G
Frederick Pollard, HB
Lloyd Amick, G

John Devich, QB
Charles Gainor, E
Evan Lips, QB

Jack Mackernroth, T
Frederick Pollard, HB
Jack West, Jr., C
Michael Brenkus, HB
Norman Leafe, E
Charles Gainor, E
Evan Lips, QB
Frederick Pollard, HB
Jack West, Jr., C
Michael Brenkus, HB
Norman Leafe, E
Evan Lips, QB
Williams Richards, T
William Brown, T
Walter Dobler, HB
Norman Leafe, E
Edward Rossmiller, G
Wallace Olson, HB
Wallace Olson, HB
Raymond Bostrom, T
Dennis Huntley, HB
Raymond Bostrom, T
Donald Loepp, C
Mark Foss, E
DeWayne King, C
Herbert LeMoine, HB
Ralph Neinas, G
Alton Thogersen, E

1950

1951

1953

1952

1954

1955

1956

1957

1958

1959

1960

1961
1962

1963

1964

1965

1966

1967

1968

Cyril DuCharme, HB
Mark Foss, E

Lloyd Hallada, FB
Ralph Neinas, G
Francis Breidenbach, G
Loren Devine, T
Lloyd Hallada, FB
Richard Ryan, HB
Richard Ryan, E
Michael Bothun, E
Larry Stone, T
Richard Koppenhaver, QB
Calvin Hallada, QB
Ronald Kubesh, G
Richard Ryan, E
Ronald Kavadas, C
Ronald Kubesh, G
Richard Ryan, E
Ronald Kavadas, C
Richard McBride, HB
Donald Miller, HB
Steve Myhra, T
Steve Myhra, T
Gerald Ryan, E
Robert Herrick, E
Steven Piasecki, QB
Donald Stueve, FB
Robert Falos, QB
John Hennen, G
Robert Herrick, E
James Jarrett, HB
Donald Stueve, FB
James Jarrett, HB
Daniel Schafer, C
L.C. Hester, HB
Donald Kaczmarek, T
Eugene Tetrault, E
Robert Enebak, G
Maurice Paulsen, T
Donald Gulseth

Neil Rueter, T
Thomas Felix, G
Donald Gulseth, T
Dave Osborn, HB
Roger Bonk, LB
Corey Colehour, QB
Dave Lince, E

John McNally, HB
Ralph Soltic, C
David Wright, HB
Roger Bonk, LB
Corey Colehour, QB
Michael Gerlach, G
Peter Porinsh, HB
David Sagness, C
Robert Toftey, HB
Wayne Welter, T
Raymond Tomberlin, C
Charles Bosch, T
Charles Bosch, T
William Predovich, E
Robert Toftey, HB
Robert Lavoie, G
Thomas Langseth, E
Peter Gilbert, DB
Thomas Langseth, E
William Predovich, E
Spencer Tatum, G



football

1969

1970

1971

1972

1973

1974

1975

1975

1976

1978

1979

1980

1981

1982

Daniel Marinsen, DB
Gregory Schneider, E
Bruce Smith, C
Gary Fredricson, E
James LeClair, LB
Daniel Martinsen, DB
Don McLean, LB
Gregory Schneider, T
Jerry Skogmo, E

Bill Blake, C

John Gist, G

Terry Kremeier, T
Frank Landy, T
James LeClair, LB
Daniel Martinsen, DB
Doug Schindler, MG
Jerry Skogmo, DE
Bill Blake, C

Randy Bottelson, DB
Bill Cook, OG

Mike Deutsch, RB
Jay Gustafson, QB
Sheldon Joppru, SE
Frank Landy, DT
John Miklesh, DE
Ron Rustafson, FLK
Jay Gustafson, QB
Lawrie Skorood, TD
Brad Katzung, OT
Bill Cook, OG

Dave Fennell, DT
Ron Gustafson, SE
Bryan Kilipfel, C

Bill Deutsch, RB
Dale Kasowski, RB
Scott Lovell, OT
Bryan Kilipfel, C

Bill Deutsch, RB
Dale Kasowski, RB
Tom Klabo, DE
Marty LeClair, LB
John Woleske, DB
Scott Martin, OG

Bill Deutsch, RB
Mike Voelker, FS
Steve Sybeldon, OT
Joe Friederichs, DE
Mike Voelker, FS
Todd Thomas, OL
Mark Soderquist, OL
Doug Moen, OL

Joe Friederichs, DL
Andy Dahlen, LB
Mike Voelker, DB
Tom Biolo, P

Todd Thomas, OL
Doug Moen, DL
Milson Jones, RB
Andy Dahlen, LB
Jeff Compton, DB
Tom Biolo, P

Jay Hilbert, OL
Milson Jones, RB
Jeff Compton, DB
Jerry Olson, OL

Pat Juhl, RB

Mark Turgeon, DL
Bruce Larson, DB

1983

1984

1986
1987

1988

1989

1990

1991

1992

1993

1994

1995

1996

Glen Kucera, TE
Randy Harles, DL
Mark Turgeon, DL
Tony Mazzu, RB
Randy Harles, DL
Tom Hedberg, ILB
Doug Johnson, DB
Tracy Martin, WR
Monte Smith, OL

Jon Wrzesinski, OL
Kurt Otto, QB

Tom Demars, RB
Monte Smith, OL
Rusty Ekness, TE
Mark Poolman, WR
Matt Gulseth, DB

Pat Beaty, K

Cory Solberg, K

Bill Riviere, DL

Mike Schmaltz, WR
Todd Kovash, DB
Omar Mickens, DB
Dean Witkowski, ILB
Cory Solberg, K
Jason Childs, D

Bill Riviere, DL

Tim Gelinske, WR
Shannon Burnell, RB
Monte Shaide, OL
John Scherwinski, P
John Schumacher, TE
Tim Gelinske, WR
Shannon Burnell, RB
Kory Wahl, QB
Monte Shaide, DL
Jeff Tatar, OLB
Blaine O'Gorman, DB
Kevin Robson, OL
Shannon Burnell, RB
Mike Kuntz, OLB
Mike Mooney, ILB
Brent Johnson, DB
Jeff McElroy,WR
Ross Almile,RB

Mark Callahan,DL
Dave Hillesheim,DL
Mike Mooney,LB
Brett Johnson,DB
James Cheatham,DB
Tim Prinsen, OL

Jeff McElroy, WR
Mark Callahan, DL
Dave Hillesheim, DL
David Borowiez, OLB
Tim Tibesar, ILB
James Cheatham, DB
Chad Edmond, DB
Tim Prinsen, OL

Jim Kleinsasser, TE
Phillip Moore, RB
Mark Callahan, DL
Dwayne Ell, DL
David Borowicz, OLB
Tim Tibesar, ILB
James Cheatham, DB
Juan Gomez-Tagle, PK
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1997

1998

1999

2000

2001

2002

2003

2004

2005

Marcus McKenzie, OL
Jim Kleinsasser, TE
Phillip Moore, RB
Kelly Howe, DB
Jason Mitchell, ILB
Greg Lotsyz, OL
Marcus McKenzie, OL
Jim Kleinsasser, TE
Phillip Moore, RB
Kelly Howe, LB

Mike Mannausau, ILB
Mike Juhasz, WR
Glen Matthews, DL
Scott Schultz, DL
Kelly Howe, DB
Travis O'Neel, ILB
Wes Atkinson, OLB
Mike Bryant, OL

Dan Graf, WR and Ret.
Jed Perkerewicz, RB
Scott Schultz, DL
Craig Riendeau, DB
Travis O'Neel, ILB
Ryan Goven, OLB
Cameron Peterka, K
Mike Bryant, OL

Dave Butler, OL
Kelby Klosterman, QB
Dan Graf, WR & Returns
Ben Dixon, DL

Craig Riendeau, DB
Travis O'Neel, ILB
Eric Schmidt, OLB
Cameron Peterka, K
Ben Olson, OL

Jesse Smith, WR
Dustin Thornburg, DB
Ethan Marquis, ILB
Ben Olson, OL

Jeff Momerak, DL
Dan Gagner, DB
Digger Anderson, ILB
Tyler Dahlen, OLB
Jeff Glas, K

Travis Lueck, Utility
Chris Kuper, OL

Dan Gagner, DB
Ryan Manke, DB
Digger Anderson, ILB
Tony Hermes, OLB
Jeff Glas, K

Weston Dressler, Returns
Chris Kuper, OL

Dan Grossman, WR
Ross Brennan, DL
Jason Peterson, DL
Josh Brandsted, DB
Dan Gagner, DB
Digger Anderson, ILB
Tyler Dahlen, OLB
Jeff Glas, K

Brent Halfmann, P
Weston Dressler, Returns

2006

2007

North
1922
1923
1925
1926
1929
1932

1933

1934

1935

1936

1937

1938

1939

1940
1942

1946

1947
1948

Mitch Braegelmann, OL
Weston Dressler, WR
Ryan Chappell, RB

Jared Enger, DL

Adam Wolff, DL

Jason Hoffschneider, DB
Dan Ullsperger, ILB

Steve Brennan, OLB
Weston Dressler, Returns
Mitch Braegelmann, OL
Weston Dressler, WR
Weston Dressler, Utility
Weston Dressler, Returns
Ryan Chappel, RB

Alex Cadwell, DL
Donovan Alexander, DB
Robbie Meek, ILB

Brent Halfmann, P

Dakota State

M. Ravine Latimer, C
Ben Rumpeltes, T
Claudie Miller, HB
Claudie Miller, HB
Peter Gergen, E
Merlyn Jahr, G
Roman Meyers, E
James Thompson, C
Leonard House, G
Roman Meyers, T
Charles Olson, E
Bud Marquardt, E
Fritz Hanson, HB
Fritz Hanson, HB
Herb Peschel, T
Greg Sloan, E
Sam Westgate, E
Lyle Sturgeon, T
Sam Dobervich, T
Don Bettschen, G
Neville Reiners, QB
Earl Schranz, HB
Bob Erickson, FB
Stan Maynard, C
Lyle Sturgeon, T
Bob Erickson, HB
Ernie Wheeler, HB
Elmer Holt, G
Chuck Pollack, T
Ernie Wheeler, HB
Elmer Holt, G
Cecil Schrank, T
Cecil Schrank, T
Cecil Sturgeon, B
Don Johnston, QB
Cliff Rothrock, C
Nick Soulis, E
John Zaic, T
Harry Treglawny, B
Charlie Basch, B
Cliff Rothrock, C
Jerry Mulready, B
Nick Soulis, E
Dennis Drews, B
Bill Dietz, T

Sid Cichy, T

Ted Barnick, C



football

1949

1950
1951
1952

1954

1955
1956

1957
1958

1961

1964
1965

1965

1966

1967

1968

1969

1970

Dom Gentile, E
Clink McGeary, C
John Richards, G
Ben Noland, B
Chuck Thrum, E
Frank Esposito, QB
Bob Lauf, T

Ben Noland, B
Glenn Hill, E

Pat Vickers, C

Emil Zuger, G

Glenn Hill, E

John Campagna, E
Roger Gebhart, G
Dick Tschider, C
Dick Tschider, C
John Campagna, E
Don Remillong, G
John Stalpes, HB
Bob Yaggie, G

Bill Sturdevant, HB
Lowell Linderman, E
Gary Benson, T
Ken Rota, HB

Rick Mische, FB
Steve Irgens, DE
Walt Odegaard, DT
Gene Gebhards, MG
Ardell Wiegandt, LB
Ron Hanson, DB
Andy Knudson, E
Lowell Linderman, E
Bob Sciacca, G
Walt Odegaard, DT
Matt Vukelich, DE
Mike Ahneman, LB
Rudy Baranko, S
Bob Hunter, G

Jim Ferge, MG

Del Gehrett, S

Mike Aheneman, LB
Bob Hunter, G

John Heller, G

Tim Mjos, HB

Ken Rota, HB
Bruce Nelson, T
Bob Hyland, G

Jim Ferge, DT

Del Gehrett, S

Paul Hatchett, HB
Paul Hatchett, RB
Bob Hyland, G
Bruce Grasamke, QB
Tim Mjos, RB
Chuck Wald, SE

Al Hoffman, G
Gary Leuer, T

Stu Helgason, LB
Steve Krumrei, DB
Pete Lana, SE

Lyle Anderson, G
Mike Bentson, QB
Dennis Preboski, RB
Gary Leuer, DE
Paul Bothof, T

Joe Cichy, DB

1971

1972

1973

1974

1975

1976

1977

1978

1979

1980

1981

1982

1983

1984

Mike Bentson, QB
Bob Erickson, OT
Tom Varichak, HB
Pete Lana, SE

Bob Erickson, OT
Rick Henry, RB
Steve Nelson, DE
Tomm Smail, LB
Bruce Reimer, RB
Jerry Dahl, DE

Pat Simmers, DT
Steve Nelson, LB
Keith Krebsbach, DB
Jerry Dahl, DE
Gregg Marmesh, DT
Kim Garvey, LB
Nick Cichy, DB
Gregg Marmesh, DT
Rick Budde, LB

Rick Budde, LB

Tim Jeske, DT

Lew Curry, C

Curt Mosher, OG
Jerry Rosburg, LB
Kevin Krebsbach, DB
Jerry Rosberg, LB
Jon Walter, OT

Curt Mosher, OG
Mark Zelinski, MG
Perry Kozlowski, FG
Jim Baudry, RB

Mike McTague, WR
Ken Ellett, OG
Gordy Sprattler, RB
Dirk Kroeze, MG
Perry Kozlowski, FS
Mark Speral, QB
Kirk Kroeze, DL
Gregg Gaughran, DB
Joel Bladow, OL
Mark Speral, QB
Wayne Schluchter, DB
Howard Holmen, OL
Mike Kasowski, RB
Kevin Peters, RB
Jim Kent, DL

Todd Lecy, ILB
Wayne Schluchter, DB
Doug Schlosser, P
Cliff Carmody, OL
Mike Whetsone, OL
Mark Nellermoe, QB
Dan Harris, RB

Mike Stratton, DL
Steve Garske, ILB
Tom Shockman, DB
Mike Whetstone, OL
Paul Olson, OL

Mike Stratton, DL
Chris Broome, OLB
Lee Monson, ILB
Doug Hushka, DB
Greg Hagfors, C
Stacy Robinson, WR
Ted Hall, OG

Lee Monson, ILB
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1985

1986

1987

1988

1989

1990

1991

1992

1993

1994

1995

1996

1997

1998
1999

2000

Ted Hall, OG

Paul Nielsen, DL
Jim Dick, ILB

Tom Van Voorhis, DB
Tom Smith, OT

Rick Riemer, OG
Jeff Bentrim, QB
Chad Stark, RB
Paul Nielsen, DL
Jim Dick, ILB
Tyrone Braxton, DB
Mike Favor, OL

Ken Muckenhirn, DL
Charlie Stock, OLB
Mike Favor, OL
Matt Tracy, OL

Len Kretchman, WR
Doug Lloyd, RB
Charlie Stock, OLB
Paul Lenz, MG
Yorrick Byers, ILB
Craig Johnson, OL
Chris Simdorn, QB
Tony Satter, RB
PhilHansen, DT
Chris Kilen, OL

Dan Goettl, TE
Chris Simdorn, QB
Tony Satter, RB

Phil Hansen, DL
Todd Wash, DL
Ken Clark, DB
Arden Beachy, QB
Pat Pringle, DB
Kevin Bloom, OL
T.R. McDonold, WR
Arden Beachy, QB
Shawn Stewart, DL
Kevin Bloom, OL
T.R. McDonald, WR
Steve Hansen, DL
Brad Servais,OL
Chad Pundsack,DL
Brad Servias, OL
Gunar Gossard, DL
Isreal Moses, DB
Evan Kooiker, OL
Reggie Scott, RB
Mitch Clark, OLB
Luke Samuel, OL
Sean Fredericks, ILB
Jake Morris, RB
Mikel Kallenbach, DB
John Torrance, P
Ronnie Steffen, DL
Trent Houman, OL
Tim Strehlow, WR/R
Lamar Gordon, RB
Ronnie Steffen, DL
Matt Swanson, DB
Jared Maher, ILB
Aaron Peterson, P
Chuck Klabo, OL
Jared Peck, TE
Lamar Gordon, RB
Jared Maher, ILB
Richard Lewis, Returns

2001 Jared Peck, TE
Lamar Gordon, RB
Leif Murphy, DL
Aaron Pederson, P
Richard Lewis, Utility
Paul Keller, OL

Billy Erenberg, OLB
Mike Wieser, TE
Rod Malone, RB
Travis Ware, DL
Mike Sheppard, DB
John Bonicelli, P

2002

2003

Northern Colorado

1980 Jim Gibson, OL
Todd Volkert, DL
Deacon Nausler, DL
Bob Knapton, LB
Brad Wimmer, OL
Duane Hirsch, DL
Deacon Nausler, DL
Bob Knapton, LB
Kevin Jelden, K
Mark Mostek, OL
Jim Bright, RB

Gary Stringer, DL
Randy McCall, DB
Don Geist, P

Kevin Jelden, K

Ron Lindsey, WR
John Huber, OL
Nick Henkowski, QB
Randy McCall, DB
Don Geist, P
Vaughan Lechman, DB
Kim Boerema, WR
Jim Schmitt, P

Loren Snyder, QB
Vance Lechman
Eric Oglesbhy, WR
Vance Lechman, DB
Jeff Knabenshue, All Pur.
Cedric Tillman, WR
Mark Sedinger, QB
Vance Lechman, DB
Jeff Ewing, P

Rob Greaser, OL
Frank Wainright, TE
Cedric Tillman, WR
Jeff Ewing, P

Jed Roberts, OLB
Vance Lechman, DB
Brian Inman, OL
Frank Wainwright
Scott Robertson, P
Tom Langer, DL
Greg Tucker, DB
Bob Seffron, OL
Danny Clay, WR

V.J. Lechman, QB
Gaynor Blackmon, RB
Greg Tucker, DB
David Oliver, OL
Chris Jesch, OL
Harvey Patton, RB
Casey Morelock, DL
Jeff Pease, ILB
Chris Bennett, DB

1981

1982

1983

1984
1985

1986

1987

1988

1989

1990

1991

1992
1993



football

1994 Mike Evans, OL

Darnell Brooks, DB

Adam Popielarcheck,DL

Jeff Pease,LB
Chris Bennett,DB
Ryan Anderson, K
Tony Ramirez, OL
Gaynor Blackmon, RB
Dirk Johnson, P
Tim Bowie, DB
Brian Munroe, OLB
Tony Ramirez, OL
Billy Holmes, RB
Pat Kemble, DL
Brian Munroe, ILB

1995

1996

Delano Washington, DB

Dirk Johnson, P
Jesse Tann, Returns
Chad Ansell, OL
Andy Haase, TE
Dillan Micus, WR/R
Billy Holmes, RB
Mike Schauer, K
Aaron Smith, DL
Brian Scott, OLB
Scott Zimmerman, ILB
Dirk Johnson, DB
Corte McGuffey, QB
Dillan Micus, WR
Aaron Smith, DL
Scott Zimmerman, ILB
Brian Scott, OLB
Ryan Burkholder, OL
Brian Longeran, TE
Corte McGuffey, QB
Keith Grable, WR
Scott Zimmerman, ILB
Jamie Heiner, OLB
Mike Schauer, K
Ryan Burkholder, OL
George Carroll, WR
Anthony Dunn, DL
Jeff Miller, OLB
Ryan Tate, OL

Tyler Hawkins, RB
Anthony Dunn, DL
Adam Matthews, RB
Anthony Dunn, DL
Hassan Rashad, DB
Ryan Palmer, ILB
Cabel Rohloff, OLB
Mike Swim, K

Eric Nelson, Utility

1997

1998

1999

2000

2001

2002

St. Cloud State

1984 Rick Moss, OL
Mike Lambrecht, DL
Mike Lambrecht, DL
Tom Smith, DB
Dave Solon, OL
Harry Jackson, RB
Tom Mazur, ILB
Harry Jackson, RB
Brian Knaup, DL

1985

1987

1988

Lawrence Coleman, OLB

1989

1990
1991

1992

1993

1994

1995

1996
1997

1998

1999
2002

2003

2004

2005

2006
2007

South
1922

1923

1924
1925

Jon Tommervik, OL
Harry Jackson, RB
Stacy Jameson, QB
Clarence Williams, ILB
Rick Rodgers, DB
Ted Bents, DB
Curtis Washington, DB
Dean Dirkes, OL
Scott Urness, TE
Chad Mortenson, RB
Byron Schultz, DL
Steve Donlin, OLB
Jesse Akemann, DB
Brad LaCombe, ILB
Jesse Akemann, DB
Marco Dinzco, DL
Bob Kronenberg, OL
Charles Dean, OB
Jesse Akemann, DB
Dave Dahlstrom,OL
Randy Martin,RB
Troy Kluck,DL

Dave Dahlstrom, OL
Jason Boumeester, OL
Randy Martin, RB
Troy Kluck, DL

Steve Walters, ILB
Acie George, DB
Randy Martin, RB
Dustin Nikituk, OL
Mike McKinney, WR
Larry Miller 1l, DB
John DesRoches, ILB
Jeremy Sinz, OLB
Dustin Nikituk, OL
Mike McKinney, WR
Brent Graunke, DL
Matt Huebner, TE
Keith Heckendorf, QB
Ben Nelson, WR

Matt Birkel, RB
Mickey Peterson, ILB
Andrew Kaczor, OL
Keith Heckendorf, QB
Ryan Koch, WR
Charlie Cosgrove, DL
Mark Henderson, ILB
Jim McCarville, OL

Ed DeShazer, WR
Matt Birkel, RB
Mitchell Denne, DB
Scott Dirkes, P

Ryan Koch, WR

Matt Birkel, RB
Charlie Cosgrove, DL
Mark Henderson, ILB
Jon Gutierrez, K
Ryan Kees, DL

Dakota

Henry Kersten, T
LaVerne Saunders, T
Pierce McDowell, QB
Harry McFrye, C
Henry Kersten, T
John Funston, QB
Fred Malong, T
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1926

1927

1928
1929
1932

1933

1935
1936

1937

1938

1939

1940

1941

1942

1942

1946

1947

1948

1949

1950

1951

1952

Fred Malong, T

Bill Dunkak, T

Ernest Bacon, B
Arnold Crockett, B
Roy Stensland, E
Stanley Gidley, B
Marty Carlisle, B
Robert Moore, G
Lawrence Hanson, B
Dan Lennon, G

Dale Freeburg, B
Gerald Grove, E
Cletus Clinker, B
LeRoy Everett, T
Freddie Ray, B

Belly Ryan, B
Kenneth Aasen, E
Les Lane, T

Billy Ryan, B

Russell Sauvage, G
Dick Berry, B
Sedgewick, C

Les Lane, T

Ernie Gunderson, E
Dick Berry, B

Walt Evans, G
Harold Port, B

Ernie Gunderson, E
Jim Wernili, B
Johnson, E

Grant Heckenlively, C
Don Forney, B

Elmo Solberg, E

Roy Kessler, B

Bob Burns, B

Don Forney, B

Elmo Solberg, E
Edwin Petranek, T
Wayne Carmody, B
Ed Pniak, G

Wally Olson, B
Wayne Carmody, B
Ed Pniak, G

Wally Olson, B

Bob Owens, G
Norman Bartholow, G
Gerald Krutsch, T
Harry Klostergaard, E
Howard Blumhardt, B
Jack Van Arsdale, B
James Harvey, E
Gerald Krutsch, T
Howard Blumhardt, B
Harvey Hanson, E
Clarence Lowe, T
Harvey Hanson, E
Marvin Rist, G
Harvey Hanson, E
Dave Gresham, E
Bob Jennings, T
Robert McDonough, G
Dick Day, C

Jerry Ashmore, B
Spence Brende, B
Bob Jennings, T
Ordell Braase, T
Charles Stetson, G

1953

1954

1955

1956

1957

1958

1959
1961
1966

1967
1968

1969

1970

1971

1972

1973

1974

1975

1976

1977

Ordell Braase, T
Ralph Polenz

Roy Rifenbark, T
Carl Johnson, B
Fred Rovere, B

Carl Johnson, B
Dwane Leach, B
William Siebel, L
Wayne Ailtz, B

Carl Johnson, B

Ray Schamber, B
Jim Hanson, L

Harry Hauffe, L
Maury Haugland

Ray Schamber, B
Jim Reid, B

Don Delzell, L

Ron Eichbauer, B
Clint Waymer, L

Bob Corcoran, G
Don Chicoine, C

Don Abbot, LB

Jerry Biezuns, B
Dave Merley, DB
Warren Schumacher, DB
Warren Schumacher, LB
Ron Gerhardt, E
John Kohler, OT

Bob Koch, HB

Joe Collins,FS

John Kohler, OT

Dan Hankins, FB
Steve Pelot, FB
Gene Macken, G
Frank Bakalars, OT
Bill Breen, C

Paul Nelson, LB
Gene Macken, OG
Joe Trudeau, TD
John Sanders, DB
John Divine, MG
Gregg Erickson, FB
Henry Heider, LB
Joe Trudeau, TD
John Sanders, DB
John Divine, MG
Vern Henderson, OT
Dave Garner, MG
Henry Heider, LB
Dwight Duncombe, SE
Dennis Hennigan, DE
Dwight Duncombe, SE
Dennis Hennigan, DE
John Mehlhoff, DT
Jerry Pollard, OG
Doug Smith, SS
Kelly Higgins, TE
Mark Jenkins, RB
Mark Neumann, WR
John House, OT
Mike Maguire, RB
Mike Lee, OG

Mike Maguire, RB
David Schwab, DT
Matt Kiger, LB

Clyde McCormick, SS



football

1978 Russ Docken, TE
Mike Schurrer, C
Dave Hultgren, DE
Dave Schwab, DT
Ben Long, LB

Bill Moats, FS

Ray Ladell, OL

Brian Barnes, RB
Dave Schwab, DL
Ben Long, LB

Bob Gruber, DB

Jeff Dicus, TE

Tom Berry, DB

Tom O'Boyle, WR
Jeff Dicus, TE

Kip Pharis, DL

Dan Leikvold, WR
Kip Pharis, DL

Steve Meyer, OL
Chul Schwanke, RB
Todd Pharis, LB
Kurt Seibel, K

984 Mike Slaton, DB
1985 Rod Tweet, WR

Eric Maxson, OL
Chul Schwanke, RB
J.P. Buzynski, OLB
Mike Slaton, DB
Jerry Gilinsky, OL
Tim McFarland, OL
Scott Jones, QB
James Hambrick, RB
Robb White, DL
Todd Salat, DB
Robb White, DL
Steve Eubanks, OLB
Doug VanderEsch, ILB
Mark McLoughlin, K
Steve Eubanks, OLB
Doug VanderEsch, ILB
Tim Seever, ILB
Dallas Rigdon, OL
Matt Madsen, DB
Shayne Maker, DL
Kasem McCullough, DB
Matt Madsen, DB
Dave Bush,OL

Matt Madsen,DB
Mike Semmler, OL
Corey Peters, DL
Jim Glogowski, OLB
Steve Opstad, K
Dontrell Ducker, DB
Jason Leber, Utility
Jared Schwenn, OB
Brent Petersen, DL
Deondre Jones, DB
Phillip Meehan, Utility
Phillip Meehan, Utility
Jamal White, RB
Dustin Sagedahl, TE
Russel Burwell, DB
Mark Blackburn, OLB
Bill Gassen, DL
Korey Ebel, ILB
Jarrod Edelen, P

1979

1980

1981

1982

1983

1986

1987

1988

1991
1992

1993

1994

1995

1996

1997

1998
1999
2000

2001
2002

2003

2004

2005

2006

2007

South
1922

1923
1924

1925

1926

1927

1928

1932

1933

1934

1935

Tom Moore, OL
Stefan Logan, RB
Chris Mikkelsen, Returns
Brian Alderson, OL
Chris Mikkelsen, WR
Stefan Logan, RB
Tim Schellhammer, DL
Brian Alderson, OL
Nate Carruthers, OL
Wes Beschorner, QB
Stefan Logan, RB, Utility
A.J. Schable, DL
Jordan Davis, DB
Christian Morton, OL
Stefan Logan, RB
Jordan Davis, DB
John Barker, DL
Chris Reid, DB
Christian Morton, OL
Tim Schneider, OL
Brooks Little, WR
Amos Allen, RB
Justiss Scales, OLB

Dakota State
Wilfred Sundet, E
Adolph Bachman, G
Frank Welch, B
Clarence Schutte, B
George Thompson, E
George Seeley, G
Clyde Starbeck, C
Frank Welch, B
Frank Kelly, B
George Seeley, G
Clyde Starbeck, C
Robert Eggers, E
George Seeley, G
Clyde Starbeck, C
Howard Biegert, B
Frank Kelly, B
Walter Parmeter, T
Arnold Brevik, G
Roman Schaefer, B
Harry Krug, E

Ray Jension, T
Harry Hadler, G
Weert Englemann, B
Dale Palmer, E
Harold Rott, T

Don Kummer, C
Fred Johnson, B
Isadore Ginsberg, E
George Messner, E
Alfred Arndt, T

Joe Plihal, T

Hal Price, G
Chancey Uhaley, C
Fritz Hanson, B

Sol Kramer, B

Fred Johnson, B
Isadore Ginsberg , B
Alfred Arndt, T

Hal Price, G

Paul Miller, B

Fred Johnson, B
Lyle Sundet, G

Paul Miller, B
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1936
1937
1938

1939

1940

1941

1942

1946

1947

1948

1949

1950

1951

1952

1953

1954

1954

1956

1957

1958

Mark Barber, B
Bob Riddell, E

Bob Plyman, T
Rob Riddell, E
Gerald Stablein, T
Lloyd Ptak, B
William Mattison, E
Rollins Emmerich, G
Arndt Mueller, G
Don Smith, C
Schroeder, B
Harry Voels, E
Warren Evans, T
Leon Anderson, G
Tom Archer, C
Leon Anderson, G
Giorge Gehant, G
Ervin Bylander, G
Paul Gilbert, E
Ozzie Schock, G
Bill Melody, C

Paul Gilbert, E
Arnold Cook, T
Don Volk, B

Tom Tabor, B

Don Bartlett, E
Dale Bowyer, T
George Medchill, C
Herb Bartling, B
Darrell Zimmerman, B
Don Bartlett, E
Dale Bowyer, T
Howard Amen, C
George Medchill, C
Herb Barling, B
Warren Williamson, B
Bill Gibbons, B
Marv Kool, E

Bob Durland, G
Doug Eggers, G
Peter Retzlaff, B
Dallas Hoff, B

Lou Guida, G

Len Kortmeyer, C
Pete Retzlaff, B
Loren Englund, E
Dick Walker, G
Dick Klawitter, C
Jerry Welch, B
Roger Denker, B
Jack Nitz, T

Roger Kerns, G
Len Spanjers, G
Dick Klawitter, C
Bob Betz, B

Dick Steiner, B
Larry Korver
Harwood Hoeft, T
Bob Betz, B
Arnold Johnson, B
Ellis Jensen, E
Wayne Haensel, T
Len Spanjers, G
Al Breske, B

Ron LaVallee, B
Dick Raddatz, E
James Craig, T

Al Breske, B

1960

1961

1962

1963

1964

1967

1968

1969

1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975

1976

1977

1978

1979

1980

1981

1983
1984

1985

Lee Bondhus, T

Joe Thorne, FB
Roger Eischens, E
Mike Sterner, G

Dean Koster, QB

Joe Thorne, FB
Roger Eischens, E
Jerry Ochs, C

Dean Koster, QB
Wayne Rasmussen, HB
Wayne Rasmussen, HB
Ron Meyer, QB

Ed Maras, E

Jerry Ochs, C

Dave Westbrock, T
Darrel Tramp, E

Ed Maras, E

Ron Meyer, QB
Wayne Onken, OT
Darwin Gonnerman, RB
Tom Rockers, DE
Bryan Peeke, LB
Darwin Gonnerman, RB
Tom Rockers, DE
Clyde Hagan, TE

Jim Langer, TE

Chuck Kavanagh, DC
Jim Heinitz, LB
PhilEngle, DT

Les Tuma, RB

Charlie Clarksean, DB
Lynn Boden, OT
Jerry Lawrence, DT
J.D. Alexander, LB
Fred Schmidt, C

Ron Christensen, DT
Jere Rambow, DB
Monte Mosiman, TE
Bill Matthews, DT
Gene Ludens, LB
Doug Jackson, CB
Monte Mosiman, TE
Bill Matthews, DT
Roberto Parker, DT
Lionel Macklin, WR
Dave Scheele, OT
Joel Price, OG

Rick Reese, LB

Lionel Macklin, WR
Chuck Loewen, OL
Chuck Maffett, RB
Dan Dummermuth, DB
Brian Bunkers, RB
Mark Dunbar, OL
Tony Harris, K
Quinten Hofer, OL
Marty Higgins, QB
Dan Dummermuth, DB
Mike Ethier, WR
Dennis Thomas, TE
Rick Sweet, OL

Rick Wegher, RB
Todd Yackley, OLB
Jeff Tiefenthaler, WR
Mark Diesch, OL
Mike Busch, QB

Dan Sonnek, RB



football

1986 Jeff Tiefenthaler, WR
1987 Dan Sonnek, RB
1988 Dan Duitscher, OL
Ted Wahl, QB
Darwin Bishop, DL
1989 Lance Prouty, OL
Kevin Tetzlaff, DL
1990 Tom Bloom, OL
1991 Darren Baartman, WR
Shane Bouman, QB
Kevin Tetzlaff, DL
Doug Miller, OLB
1992 Adam Timmerman, OL
Adam Vinatieri, Punter
Doug Miller, OLB
Dave Peterson, DB
1993 Adam Timmerman, OL
Jake Hines, TE
Todd McDonald, QB
Jim Remme, DL
Adam Vinatieri, Punter
1994 Adam Timmerman,OL
Jake Hines, TE
Jason Aune,DL
Mike Jaunich,DB
Adam Vinatieri,Punter
Matt Bier, Utility
1995 Brett Beran, Utility
1996 Jay Bohlinger, OL
Rusty Lenners, WR
Jeff Koller, DL
Joel Lensegrav, DB
Tom O'Brien, P
1997 Troy Hart, OL
Nate Millerbernd, WR
Jeff Wolgamott, DL
Tom O’Brien, P
1998 Steve Heiden, TE
Josh Ranek, RB
Zach Carter, DL
Brett Gorden, K
Tom O’Brien
1999 Matt Berry, OL
Josh Ranek, RB
2001 Josh Ranek, RB
2002 Kevin Brown, Returns
2003 Ben Studer, OL
Josh Davis, WR
Scott Connot, DB

Western Washington
2007 Shane Simmons, ILB

Creighton

1922 Bendlage, E

1923 Gayer, G
Mahoney, E

1924 Allen, E
Lange, E
Powers, G
Bertoglio, B
Spencer, B
Bayer, T

1925 Lange, E
Bertoglio, B
Fitzgibbons, B

1926 Lang, E

1927 Somers, E
Caniglia, G
Beha, B
Mailland, T

Des Moines
1922 Kennedy, T
1923 Rust, G

Nebraska Wesleyan
1923 Alabaster, B
1925 Houck, T

1926 Wiberg, B

Northern lowa
1936 PaulJones, E
Melvin Nelson, C
Bernard Schmidt, T
1937 PaulJones, E
John Magovich, HB
1938 Leo Kagan, G
George Dutcher, HB
1939 Wendlen Burckhard, FB
Leo Kagan, G
James Podemski, T
Hugh Roberts, G
1940 Harland Riebe, E
Milo Jensen, T
Bill Wright, G
Wendlen Burckhard, FB
Benny McCabe, HB
1941 Don Barnhart, T
Aaron Linn, G
Bob Hunt, E
Charles Pastorino, HB
Leon Martin, T
1946 Cy Bellock, E
Nick Avelchas, E
Paul Salzman, G
Jason Loving, T
Bob Williams, HB
Pudge Camarata, HB
1947 Bob Williams, HB
Paul DeVan, HB
1948 Jason Loving, T
Elvin Goodvin, HB
Lee Wachenheim, T
Paul DeVan, HB
Harvey Wissler, G
1949 Paul DeVan, HB
Lee Wachenheim, T
Rovert Ogren, T
Don Abney, C
Stanley Brown, E
Chuck Cacek, HB
Bob Miller, G
1950 Bud Fisher, HB
Lee Wachenheim, E
Home Bienfang, HB
Han Sorenson, G
1951 Lou Bohnsack, C
Mahlon Kayor, E
Leland Crew, HB
1952 Mahlon Kaylor, E
Bud Rowray, T
Karl Raush, G
Lou Bohnsack, C
John Corey, FG
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1953

1954

1955

1956
1957

1958

1959

1960

1961

1962

1963

1964

1965

1966

1967

1968

1969

1970
1971

1972

1973

Bill Olson, HB

Dick Beetsch, E
LeRoy Dunn, T
Ralph Capitani, HB
Art Landau, HB
Jim Wachenheim, G
Dick Beetsch, E
LeRoy Dunn, T
Ralph Capitani, HB
LeRoy Dunn, T

Jim Rosien, E

Dick Formanek, G
Larry Biteun, HB
Dick Formanek, G
Bob Knock, C
Morris Smith, G
Tom Murphy, HB
Lou Roberts, HB
Dennis Remmert, T
Bob Hahn, HB
Dennis Remmert, T
John Sullivan, G
Warren Hansen, HB
Jerry Morgan, QB
Charles Schulte, C
George Asleson, G
Wendell Williams, G
Mace Reyerson, E
Al Sonnenberg, T
Wendell Williams, G
Dan Boals, FB

Ted Minnick, T

Dan Boals, FB
Larry Thompson, HB
Jim Jackson, G
Randy Schultz, FB
Phil Minnick, G
Merle Masonholder, T
Ray Pederson, G
Randy Schultz, FB
Randy Schltz FB
Merle Masonholder, T
Ray Pedersen, G
Loren Buser, LB
Rick Price, E

Ray Pedersen, G
Terry Fox, HB

Ray Pedersen, DT
Larry Clement, LB
Bill Smith, DHB

Tom Pinkham, DHB
John Williams, LB
Dan Goddard, OG
Warren Woepking, C
John Williams, LB
Larry Green, DE
James Rudd, DG
Jim Luhring, DHB
Doug Walter, MG
Mike Allen, DE

Bob Lee, LB

Larry Skartvedt, SE
Mike Woodley, FS
Mike Woodley, FS
Tom Jones, OT
Mike Woodley, FS
Steve Lounsberry, C
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1974 Dave Schooley, SE
Charles Frisk, OG
Pat Batten, RB

Nick Maragos, DB
Dave Schooley, WR
Mike Timmermans, OT
Bill Salmon, QB
Randy Erion, DT
Nick Maragos, DB
Dallas Deike, OT
Neal Moses, RB
Marty Stratton, DE
Mel Campbell, DT
Nick Maragos, FS
Kevin Barz, OT

Jim Spahn, C

Kelly Ellis, RB

1975

1976

1977

all-NCC multiple selections

Three-time Selections
George Seeley, G, SDSU
Clyde Starbuck, C, SDSU
Lang, E, Creighton

Gordon Dablow, G, UND
Ralph Pierce, HB, UND
Jack Charbonneau, QB, UND
Norman Leafe, E, UND
Paul Devan, HB, UNI

Lee Wachenheim, T, UNI
Harvey Hanson, E, USD
LeRoy Dunn, T, UNI

Carl Johnson, B, USD
Randy Schultz, FB, UNI
Roy Pedersen, G, UNI

Dan Martinson, DB, UND
Mike Woodley, FS, UNI
Nick Maragos, FS, UNI

Bill Deutsch, RB, UND
Dave Schwab, DL, USD
Mike Voelker, DB, UND
Tom Sutko, LB, UNO

John Walker, DL, UNO

Eric Robinson, DB, UNO
Harry Jackson, RB, SCSU
Shannon Burnell, RB, UND
Jesse Akemann, DB, SCSU
Adam Timmerman, OL, SDSU
Bryan Schwartz, LB, AC
Matt Madsen, DB, USD
Randy Martin, RB, SCSU
Mark Callahan, DL, UND
Phillip Moore, RB, UND

Jim Kleinsasser, TE, UND
Tom O’Brien, P, SDSU
Scott Zimmerman, ILB, UNC
Lamar Gordon, RB, NDSU
Josh Ranek, RB, SDSU
Travis O'Neel, ILB, UND
Anthony Dunn, DL, UNC
Matt Birkel, RB, SCSU
Stefan Logan, RB, USD
Dan Gagner, DB, UND
Digger Anderson, ILB, UND
Taiwo Onatolu, ILB, UNO
Jeff Glas, K, UND

Zac Herold, TE, UNO

1924-25-26
1924-25-26
1924-25-26
1930-31-32
1931-32-33
1933-34-35
1938-39-40
1946-48-49
1948-49-50
1949-50-51
1953-54-55
1954-55-56
1963-64-65
1965-66-67
1970-71-72
1971-72-73
1974-75-76
1974-75-76
1977-78-79
1977-78-79
1978-79-80
1980-81-82
1986-87-88
1987-88-89
1991-92-93
1991-92-93
1992-93-94
1992-93-94
1992-93-94
1994-95-96
1994-95-96
1995-96-97
1995-96-97
1995-96-97
1997-98-99
1999-2000-01
1998-98-2001
1999-2000-01
2000-01-02
2002-04-05
2003-04-05
2003-04-05
2003-04-05
2003-04-05
2003-04-05
2004-05-06

Kenny Onatolu, OLB, UNO
Ben Hochstein, OL, UNO

2003-05-06
2005-06-07

Four-time Selections

Richard Ryan, E, UND
Vance Lechman, DB, UNC
Stefan Logan, RB, USD

1951-52-53-54
1986-87-88-89
2003-04-05-06

Weston Dressler, Returns, UND 2004-05-06-07

1949
1950
1951
1952
1953
1954
1955
1956
1957
1958
1959
1960

1961

1962

1963

1964

1965

1966

1967

1968

1969

1970

1971

1972

1973

1973

1974

1975

most valuable player
Connie Callahan, MC

Herb Barling, SDSU

Ken Bengford, MC

Ben Nolan, NDSU

Ralph Capitani, UNI

Jerry Welck, SDSU

Buck Miller, MC

LeRoy Dunn, UNI

Steve Myhra, UND

Len Spangers, SDSU
James Reid, USD

Curt Quennette, NDSU
Gerry Morgan, UNI (Back)
John Simko, AC (Lineman)
Dan Boals, UNI (Co-Back)
Joe Thorne, SDSU (Co-Back)
Mike Sterner, SDSU (Line)
Dan Boals, UNI (Back)
Roger Eischens, SDSU (Line)
Wayne Rasmussen, SDSU (Back)
Neil Reuter, UND (Line)
Randy Schultz, UNI (Back)
Phil Minnick, UNI (Line)
Randy Schultz, UNI (Back)
Dave Lince, UND (Line)
Corey Colehour, UND (Back)
Don Abbott, USD (Line)
Gary Sandbo, AC (Back)
Ray Pedersen, UNI (Line)
Darwin Gonnerman, SDSU (Back)
Jim Ferge, NDSU (Line)
Tim Mjos, NDSU (Back)
Bob Hyland, NDSU (Line)
Steve Pelot, USD (Back)
Don McLean, UND (Line)
Dave Bigler, MC (O Back)
Gene Macken, USD (O Line)
Dan Martinsen, UND (D Back)
Jim LeClair, UND (D Line)
Mike Deutsch, UND (O Back)
Gary Kipling, USD (O Line)
Henry Heider, USD (D Back)
Steve Nelson, NDSU (Co-D Line)
Frank Landy, UND (Co-D Line)
Jay Gustafson, UND (O Back)
Vern Henderson, USD (O Line)
Steve Nelson, NDSU (D Back)
Dave Garner, USD (D Line)
Doug Thompson, MSU (O Back)
Lynn Boden, SDSU (OLine)
Nick Cichy, NDSU (DBack)
Jerry Dahl, NDSU (DLine)
Bill Salmon, UNI (O Back)
Bryan Klipfel, UND (O Line)
Herb McMath, MC (D Line)
Tom Klabo, UND (D Line)
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1976

1977

1978

1979

1980

1981

1982

1983

1984

1985

1986

1987

1988

1989

1990

1991

Mike Maguire, USD (O Back)

Lew Curry, NDSU (O Line)

Rick Budde, NDSU (D Back)

Mel Campbell, UNI (D Line)

Dee Jay Donlin, AC (O Back)

Jon Walter, NDSU (OLine)

Jerry Rosburg, NDSU (D Line)

Bill Matthews, SDSU (DLine)
Gordy Sprattler, NDSU (Off. Line)
Mike Schurrer, USD (Off. Line)
Bill Moats, USD (Def. Back)

Rick Reese, SDSU (Def. Line)
Gary Maffett, SDSU (Off. Back)
Paul Muckenhirn, UNO (Off. Line)
Ben Long, USD (Def. Back)

Dave Schwab, USD (Def. Line)
Mark Speral, NDSU (Off. Back)
Todd Thomas, UND (Off. Line)
Tom Sutko, UNO (Def. Back)

Todd Volkart, UNC (Def. Line)
Milson Jones, UND (Off. Back)
Howard Holmen, NDSU (Off. Line)
Wayne Schluchter, NDSU (Def. Back)
John Walker, UNO (Co-Def. Line)
Bob Knapton, UNC (Co-Def Line)
Mark Nellermoe, NDSU (Off. Back)
Cliff Carmody, NDSU (Off. Line)
Steve Garske, NDSU (Def. Back)
John Walker, UNO (Def. Line)

Jeff Rusk, AC (Off. Back)

Mike Whetstone, NDSU (Off. Line)
Carroll Alberry, UNO (Off. Line)
Tim Carlson, UNO (Def Back)
Mike Stratton, NDSU (Def. Line)
Randy Naran, UNO (Off. Back)
Greg Hagfors, NDSU (Off. Line)
Lee Monson, NDSU (Co-Def. Back)
Parnell Bryant, UNO (Co-Def. Back)
Randy Harles, UND (Def. Line)
Mike Busch, SDSU (Off. Back)
Ted Hall, USD (Off. Line)

Jim Dick, NDSU (Def. Back)

Mike Lambrecht, SCSU (Def. Line)
Jeff Bentrim, NDSU (Off. Back)
Jerry Gilinsky, USD (Off. Line)
Jim Dick, NDSU (Def. Back)

Keith Colehour, UNO (Def. Line)
Duane Goldhammer, MSU (Off. Line)
Dan Sonnek, SDSU (Off. Back)
Tony Adkins, AC (Def. Line)

Tom Mazur, SCSU (Co-Def. Back)
Darrell Thomas, MC (Co-Def. Back)
Mike Favor, NDSU (Off. Line)

Ted Wahl, SDSU (Off. Back)

Paul Lenz, NDSU (Def. Line)

Doug VanderEsch, USD (Def. Back)
Jon Tommervik, SCSU (Off. Line)
Harry Jackson, SCSU (Off. Back)
Phil Hansen, NDSU (Def. Line)
Vance Lechman, UNC (Def. Back
Frank Wainright, UNC (Off. Line)
Chris Sindorn, NDSU (OFF. Back)
Phil Hanson, NDSU (Def. Line)
Dean Witkowski, UND (Def. Back)
Bill Riviere, UND (Off. Line)
Shannon Burnell, UND (Off. Back)
Mike Ritacco, MSU (Def. Line)
John Kelling, MSU (Def. Back)
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1992

1993

1994

1995

1996

1997

1998

1999

1990

1991

1992

1993

1994

1995

Corbin Lacina, AC (Off. Line)

Kory Wahl, UND (Off. Back)

Doug Miller, SDSU (Def. Line)

Brad LaComebe, SCSU (Def. Back)
Kevin Robson, UND (Off. Line)
Jamie Pass, MSU (Off. Back)

Casey Morelock, UNC (Def. Line)
Stephen Henley, MSU (Def. Back)
Adam Timmerman,SDSU(Off. Line)
Heath Rylance,AC(Off. Back)
Adam Popielarcheck, UNC (Def.Line)
Bryan Schwartz,AC(Def. Back)
Tony Ramirez, UNC (Off. Line)

Jeff McElroy, UND (Receiver)
Gaynor Blackmon, UNC (Co-Off. Back)
Randy Martin, SCSU (Co-Off. Back)
David Hillesheim, UND (Def. Line)
Jim Glogowski, USD (Linebacker)
Tony Ramirez, UNC (Off. Line)
Randy Martin, SCSU (Off. Back)
Tywan Mitchell, MSU (Receiver)
Mark Callahan, UND (Def. Line)

Tim Tibesar, UND (Linebacker)
James Cheatham, UND (Def. Back)
Bob Wegner, UNO (Off. Line)

Ed Thompson, UNO (Off. Back

Mike McKinney, SCSU (Receiver)
Aaron Smith, UNC (Def. Line)

Sean Fredericks, NDSU (Linebacker)
Dirk Johnson, UNC (Def. Back)
Chris Bober, UNO (Off. Line)

Ed Thompson, UNO (Off. Back)
Tywan Mitchell, MSU (Receiver)
Aaron Smith, UNC (Def. Line)

Scott Zimmerman, UNC (Linebacker)
Ben Titus, UNO (Def. Back)

Chris Bober, UNO (Off. Line)

Corte McGuffey, UNC (Off. Back)
Mike Juhasz, UND (Receiver)

Glen Matthews, UND (Def. Line)
Scott Zimmerman, UNC (Linebacker)
Frank Wainright, UNC (Off. Line)
Chris Sindorn, NDSU (OFF. Back)
Phil Hanson, NDSU (Def. Line)

Dean Witkowski, UND (Def. Back)
Bill Riviere, UND (Off. Line)
Shannon Burnell, UND (Off. Back)
Mike Ritacco, MSU (Def. Line)

John Kelling, MSU (Def. Back)
Corbin Lacina, AC (Off. Line)

Kory Wahl, UND (Off. Back)

Doug Miller, SDSU (Def. Line)

Brad LaComebe, SCSU (Def. Back)
Kevin Robson, UND (Off. Line)
Jamie Pass, MSU (Off. Back)

Casey Morelock, UNC (Def. Line)
Stephen Henley, MSU (Def. Back)
Adam Timmerman,SDSU(Off. Line)
Heath Rylance,AC(Off. Back)
Adam Popielarcheck, UNC (Def.Line)
Bryan Schwartz,AC(Def. Back)
Tony Ramirez, UNC (Off. Line)

Jeff McElroy, UND (Receiver)
Gaynor Blackmon, UNC (Co-Off. Back)
Randy Martin, SCSU (Co-Off. Back)
David Hillesheim, UND (Def. Line)
Jim Glogowski, USD (Linebacker)

1996

1997

1998

1999

2000

2001

2002

2003

2004

2005

2006

Tony Ramirez, UNC (Off. Line)
Randy Martin, SCSU (Off. Back)
Tywan Mitchell, MSU (Receiver)
Mark Callahan, UND (Def. Line)

Tim Tibesar, UND (Linebacker)
James Cheatham, UND (Def. Back)
Bob Wegner, UNO (Off. Line)

Ed Thompson, UNO (Off. Back
Mike McKinney, SCSU (Receiver)
Aaron Smith, UNC (Def. Line)

Sean Fredericks, NDSU (Linebacker)
Dirk Johnson, UNC (Def. Back)
Chris Bober, UNO (Off. Line)

Ed Thompson, UNO (Off. Back)
Tywan Mitchell, MSU (Receiver)
Aaron Smith, UNC (Def. Line)

Scott Zimmerman, UNC (Linebacker)
Ben Titus, UNO (Def. Back)

Chris Bober, UNO (Off. Line)

Corte McGuffey, UNC (Off. Back)
Mike Juhasz, UND (Receiver)

Glen Matthews, UND (Def. Line)
Scott Zimmerman, UNC (Linebacker)
Kelly Howe, UND (Def. Back)

Ryan Burkholder, UNC (Off. Line)
Eric DeGraff, AC (Off. Back)

Matt Holmlund, AC (Receiver)

Chris Cooper, UNO (Def. Line)
Ryan Goven , UND (Linebacker)
Chad Geiger, UNO (Def. Back)
Conor Riley, UNO (Off. Line)

Josh Ranek, SDSU (Off. Back)
Matt Holmlund, AC (Receiver)

Leif Murphy, NDSU (Def. Line)
Travis O’'Neel, UND (Linebacker)
Chad Geiger, UNO (Def. Back)
Conor Riley, UNO (Off. Line)

Keith Heckendorf, SCSU (Off. Back)
Ben Nelson, SCSU (Receiver)
Anthony Dunn, UNC (Def. Line)
Cabel Rohloff, UNC (Linebacker)
Jared Ziemke, MSU (Def. Back)
Ben Olson, UND (Off. Line)

Justin Kammrad, UNO (Off. Back)
Ryan Krause, UNO (Receiver)
Austin Flyger, AC (Def. Line)
Digger Anderson, UND (Linebacker)
Jared Ziemke, MSU (Def. Back)
Chris Kuper, UNO (Off. Line)
Jamar Day, UNO (Off. Back)

Chris Denney, UNO (Receiver)
Corey Petersen, UNO (Def. Line)
Tim Schellhammer, USD (Def. Line)
Taiwo Onatolu, UNO (Linebacker)
Danny Gagner, UND (Def. Back)
Chris Kuper, UND (Off. Line)

Brian Alderson, USD (Off. Line)
Wes Beschorner, USD (Off. Back)
Chris Denney, UNO (Receiver)
Charlie Cosgrove, SCSU (Def. Line)
Digger Anderson, UND (Linebacker)
Danny Gagner, UND (Def. Back)
Ben Hochstein, UNO (Off. Line)
Stefan Logan, USD (Off. Back)
Weston Dressler, UND (Receiver)
Adam Wolff, UND (Def. Line)

Steve Brennan, UND (Linebacker)
Jordan Davis, USD (Def. Back)
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2007

Ben Hochstein, UNO (Off. Line)
Zach Miller, UNO (Off. Back)
Weston Dressler, UND (Receiver)
Rob Lewis, UNO (Def. Line)

Jeff Souder, UNO (LInebacker)
Randy Kush, UNO (Def. Back)

NCC all-americans

Augustana

1960
1983
1987
1988
1989

1990
1994
2000
2001
2004

John Simko, TE
Jeff Rusk, WR
Tony Adkins, NG
Jon Vik, OL

Pete Jaros, S

Joel Nelson, QB
Dante Dean, DE
Bryan Schwartz,LB
Matt Holmlund, WR
Matt Holmlund, WR
Craig Bosch, DL

Minnesota Duluth

2005

Russ Rabe, LB

Minnesota State, Mankato

1986
1989

1991

1992

1993

1994

1995
1996

1997
1998
2003
2004

Jeff Spann, LB

J.R. Buckley, LB
Chuck Gilbert, DE
John Kelling, DB

Mike Ritacco, LB
Steve Connelly, DL
Dave Klavitter, DB
Jamie Pass, QB

Josh Nelson, WR
Stephen Henley, LB
Josh Nelsen, WR
Stephen Henley, LB
Mark Erickson, All-Pur.
Tywan Mitchell, WR
Greg Jancek, PK
Tywan Mitchell, WR
Tywan Mitchell, WR
Jared Ziemke, DB
Christian Harmeyer, OL
Jordan Malone, DB

Morningside

1917
1940
1949
1954
1956
1964
1965
1971
1990
1991

Jerry Johnson
Steve Smilonich, OG
Connie Callahan, HB
Buck Miller, QB
Truman O'Doherty, C
Ken Hoogensen, SE
Dwayne Crozier, OT
Dave Bigler, HB
John Boll

Jorge Diaz, K

Nebraska-Omaha

1935
1980
1982
1983
1984
1986
1995

Leo Pearey, HB
Tom Sutko, LB

John Walker, DT
Tim Carlson, LB

Ron Petersen, OT
Keith Coleman, OLB
Jermaine Hill, All-Pur.
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2003
2004

North
1930
1931
1938
1952
1953
1955
1956
1960
1963
1964
1965
1970
1971
1972
1974
1975

1979

1980
1981
1984

1988
1989
1990
1991

1992

1993

1994

1995

1996

1997
2001
2003
2004

2006

North
1932
1934
1938
1959
1965
1967

1968

Justin Kammrad, RB
Taiwo Onatulo, LB
Corey Peterson, DL

Dakota

Glenn Jarrett, HB
Fred Felber, E
Frederick Pollard, HB
Richard Ryan, HB
Richard Ryan, HB
Steve Myhra, T
Steve Myhra, T

Don Kaczmarek, T
Neil Reuter, DT

Jerry Jacobs, DT
Dave Lince, DE

Don McLean, LB
Dan Martinsen, DB
Mike Deutsch, RB
Ron Gustafson, Flk
Bill Deutsch, RB
Bryan Kilipfel, C
Mike Voelker, FS
Paul Muckenhirn, TD
Todd Thomas, OT
Milson Jones, RB
Tom Hedberg, LB
Randy Harles, MG
Pat Beaty, K

Cory Solberg, K
Dean Witkowski,LB
Shannon Burnell, RB
Bill Riviere, RB
Shannon Burnell, RB
Monte Shaide, NG
Tim Gelinske, WR
Shannon Burnell, RB
Kevin Robson, OG
Brent Johnson, DB
Mike Mooney, LB
Mike Mooney,LB
Mark Callahan,DB
James Cheatham,DB
Jeff McElroy, WR
Dave Hillesheim, DE
Mark Callahan, T/ING
Juan Gomez-Tagle, PK
Mark Callahan, DL
Tim Tibesar, LB
Phillip Moore, RB
Cameron Peterka, PK
Ben Olson, OL

Chris Kuper, OL
Digger Anderson, LB
Dan Gagner, DB
Weston Dressler, WR

Dakota State
Roman Meyers, E
Fritz Hanson, HB
Ernie Wheeler, HB
Curt Quenette, FB
Ken Rota, ILB

Jim Ferge, LB
Dan Loose, S
Paul Hatchett, HB
Jim Ferge, DT

1969 Paul Hatchett, HB

Joe Cichy, DB

Steve Krumrei, DB
1970 Joe Cichy, DB

Dan Green, OT
1971 Tomm Smail, LB
1972 Steve Nelson, LB

Tomm Smail, LB

Mike Evenson, C
1973 Steve Nelson, LB

Keith Krebsbach, DB

Jon Hanson, OG
1974 Jerry Dahl, DE
1976 Rick Budde, LB
1977 Lew Curry, C

Perry Kozlowski, FS
1978 Perry Kozlowski, FS
1980 Mark Speral, QB
1981 Wayne Schluchter, SS
1982 Cliff Carmody, OG

Steve Garske, LB
1983 Mike Whetstone, OG

Doug Hushka, DB

Mike Stratton, DL
1984 Greg Hagfors, C

Stay Robinson, WR
1985 Jim Dick, ILB

Ted Hall, OG
1986 Jeff Bentrim, QB

Chad Stark, RB

Rick Reimer, OG

Tom Smith, OT

Jim Dick, ILB

Paul Nielsen, MG
1987 Mike Favor, OC

Ken Muckenhirn, DL
1988 Mike Favor, C

Matt Tracy, OG

Yorrick Byers, ILB

Paul Lenz, NG

Charlie, OLB

Doug Lloyd, RB
1989 Tony Satter, RB

Phil Hanson, DL
1990 Chris Simdorn, QB

Ken Clark, DB
1992 Shawn Clark, OL
1993 T.R.McDonald, WR

Scott Fuchs, OL

Kevin Bloom, OL

Steve Hansen, DL
1994 Brad Servais,OL

Joe Toth,LB

Chad Pundsack,LB
1995 Brad Servais, C

Doug VanMeter, G

Isreal Moses, DB
1996 Sean Fredricks, LB
2000 Lamar Gordon, RB

Northern Colorado

1980 Todd Volkart, DT

1981 Brad Wimmer, OT

1982 Kevin Jelden, K
Mark Mostek, OT

1988 Cedric Tillman, WR

1989 Vance Lechman, DB
Jeff Ewing, P
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1990

1991

1992
1993

1994

1995

1996

1997
1998
1999
2000

Frank Wainright, TE
Tom Langer, OLB
Greg Tucker, SS
Greg Tucker, SS
Gaynor Blackmon,RB
Danny Clay, WR

Bob Seffron, OL
David Oliver, OL

Jeff Pease, LB
Casey Morlock,DE
Adam Popielarcheck,DE
Jeff Pease,LB

Ryan Anderson, PK
Chris Bennett, SS
Tony Ramirez, T
Ryan Anderson, K
Tim Bowie, DB

Tony Ramirez, OL
Delano Washington, DB
Dirk Johnson, P

Billy Holmes, RB
Aaron Smith, DL
Aaron Smith, DL
Corte McGuffey, QB
Ryan Burkholder, OL

St. Cloud State

1985
1988
1989
1995

1996
2003
2004

South
1937
1938
1939
1947
1952
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1974
1978
1979
1983
1985

1986
1988
1989
1990

1991
1993

1994

1995

2004

Mike Lambrecht, DL
Harry Jackson, RB
Harry Jackson, RB
Randy Martin, RB
Dave Dahlstrom, T
Randy Martin, RB
Keith Heckendorf, QB
Matt Birkel, RB

Jim McCarville, OL

Dakota

Billy Ryan, HB

Les Lane, T

Ernie Gunderson, E
Howard Blumhardt, B
Bob Jennings, T

John Kohler, OT

John Kohler, OT
Steve Pelot, FB

Gene Macken, OG
Gary Kipling, OG
Dwight Duncombe, SE
Bill Moats, DB

Ben Long, LB

Kurt Seibel, K

Chul Schwanke, RB
Eric Maxson, OT
Jerry Gilinsky, OC
Todd Salat, DB

Doug VanderEsch, ILB
Wayne Stastny, OG
Brian Grady, G

Joe Harkreader, P
Tim Seevers, LB
Kasem McCullough,DB
Matt Madsen, DB
Matt Madsen, DB
Dave Bush, OL

Steve Opstan, K

Jim Glogowski, LB
Tim Schellhammer, DL



football

2005 Wes Beschorner, QB
Stefan Logan, RB
2006 Stefan Logan, RB

South Dakota State
1926 Frank Kelly, HB
1929 Weert Englemann, HB
1934 Al Arndt, OG
1935 Paul Miller, HB
1950 Herb Bartling, QB
1954 Hank Backlund, C
Jerry Welch, QB
1957 Len Spanjers, G
1961 Joe Thorne, FB
1962 Roger Eischens, E
John Stone. LB
1963 Wayne Rasmussen, HB
1967 Darwin Gonnerman, FB
1968 Darwin Gonnerman, FB
1974 Lynn Boden, OG
1977 Bill Matthews, DE
1979 Chuck Loewen, OT
1984 Rick Wegher, RB
1985 Dennis Thomas, TE
Jeff Tiefenthaler, WR
1986 Jeff Tiefenthaler, WR
1987 Dan Sonnek, RB
1991 Kevin Tetzlaff, NG
Doug Miller, LB
1992 Doug Miller, LB
1993 Adam Timmerman, OT
1994 Adam Timmerman,OT
Jake Hines, TE
Adam Vinatieri,K
1996 Tom O'Brien, P
1997 Tom O’Brien, P
1998 Tom O'Brien, P
1998 Steve Heiden, TE
Brett Gorden, K
Josh Ranek, RB
1999 Josh Ranek, RB
Matt Berry, C
2001 Josh Ranek, RB

Northern lowa

1937 PaulJones, E

1946 Pudge Camarata, HB

1948 Jason Loving, HB

1949 Paul DeVan, HB

1952 Lou Bohnsack, C

1955 LeRoyDunn, T

1956 Dick Formanek, T

1959 Dennis Remmert, T

1960 George Asleson, G
Jerry Morgan, QB

1961 Wendell Williams, G

1962 Dan Boals, FB

1964 Randy Schultz, FB

1965 Randy Schultz, FB

1967 Ray Pedersen, G

1973 Mike Woodley, FS

1975 Mike Timmermans, OG
Bill Salmon, QB

1976 Mick Maragos, FS
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individual stat champions

Scoring
(Department champion determined on total points until 1975 when points/
game became the criteria)

Year
1950
1951
1952
1953
1954
1955
1956
1957
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965

1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007

Player

Warren Williamson
Jerry Ashmore
Jerry Welch

Art Landau

Carl Johnson
Dick Steiner

Ray Schamber
Larry Roberts
LeRoy Anderberg
Gary Ahlgren
Dave Gentzkow
Dan Boals

Dan Boals

Ed Pflipsen

Dave Osborn
Ken Rota

Randy Schultz
Pete Pornish
Darwin Gonnerman
Darwin Gonnerman
Paul Hatchett
Steve Pelot

Tony Shahbarat
Mike Deusch
Terry Nutter
Mark Jenkins
Dale Kasowski
Bill Deutsch

Mark Speral

Mike McTagie
Mark Speral
Milson Jones
Marty Higgins
Mark Nellermoe
Kurt Seibel

Rick Wegher

Jeff Bentrim

Jeff Bentrim

Dan Sonnek
Chris Simdorn
Chris San Agustin
Chris Simdorn
Gaynor Blackmon
Kyle Carlson

T.R. McDonald
Paul Klinger
Kevin Feeney
Kevin Feeney
Jake Morris
Phillip Moore

Josh Ranek
Lamar Gordon
Josh Ranek

Ben Nelson

Rod Malone

Matt Birkel

Greg Aker

Zach Miller

Brian McNeill

Team
SDSU
USD
SDSU
UNI
USD
SDSU
USD
UNI
AC
NDSU
NDSU
UNI
UNI
NDSU
UND
NDSU
UNI
UND
SDSU
SDSU
NDSU
USsD
USD
UND
AC
USD
UND
UND
NDSU
NDSU
NDSU
UND
SDSU
NDSU
USsD
SDSU
NDSU
NDSU
SDSU
NDSU
AC
NDSU
UNC
NDSU
NDSU
SDSU
NDSU
NDSU
NDSU
UND
SDSU
NDSU
SDSU
SCSU
NDSU
SCSU
UMD
UNO
UNO
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0-1
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0-0
0-0
1-0
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72
61
54
54
66
59
43
48
42
62
50
71
54
48
62
48
48
60
69
63
66
62
51
102
84
76
70 14.0
38 6.3
60 10.0
48 8.0
50 8.3
62 8.9
32 6.4
48 6.9
64 7.1
80 8.9
7212.0
120 13.3
84 9.3
98 12.3
90 10.0
102 11.3
7210.3
56 6.2
78 8.7
84 9.3
86 9.6
120 13.3
84 9.3
74 8.2
132 14.7
102 11.3
78 9.8
106 13.2
66 9.4
66 11.0
7212.0
8412.0
86 12.3



football

Team G Att Cp

Rushing

Year Name Team
1951 Spence Brende USD
1952 Pete Retzlaff SDSU
1953 Not Available

1954 Carl Johnson USD
1955 Bob Betz SDSU
1956 Chuck Howlin AC
1957 Don Stueve UND
1958 Don Stueve UND
1959 LeRoy Anderberg AC
1960 Joe Thorne SDSU
1961 Don Boals UNI
1962 Don Boals UNI
1963 Randy Schultz  UNI
1964 Randy Schultz  UNI
1965 Randy Schultz  UNI
1966 John Biezuns UsD
1967 Darwin GonnermanSDSU
1968 Paul Hatchett NDSU
1969 Dan Hankins UsD
1970 Steve Pelot USsD
1971 Dave Bigler MC
1972 Les Tuma SDSU
1873 Les Tuma SDSU
1974 Bill Deutsch UND
1975 Bill Deutsch UND
1976 Bill Deutsch UND
1977 Mike Maguire UsD
1978 Gordy Sprattler NDSU
1979 Brian Barnes USD
1980 Milson Jones UND
1981 Milson Jones UND
1982 Jim Bright UNC
1983 Chul Schwanke USD
1984 Rick Wegher SDSU
1985 Dan Sonnek SDSU
1986 James Hambrick USD
1987 Harry Jackson  SCSU
1988 Harry Jackson  SCSU
1989 Harry Jackson  SCSU
1990 Chris San AgustinAC
1991 Shannon Burnell UND
1992 Shannon Burnell UND
1993 Shannon Burnell UND
1994 Randy Martin SCSU
1995 Randy Martin SCSU
1996 Randy Martin SCSU
1997  Phillip Moore UND
1998 Josh Ranek SDSU
1999 Josh Ranek SDSU
2000 Lamar Gordon NDSU
2001 Josh Ranek SDSU
2002 Matt Birkel SCSU
2003 Justin Kammrad UNO
2004 Jamar Day UNO
2005 Stefan Logan UsD
2006 Stefan Logan UsD
2007 Amos Allen USD
Passing

Year Name

1951 Frank Esposito

1952
1953

Dick Koppenhaver UND

Not Available
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Att.
114
88

71

91
117

93

78
106
108
109
135

95
143
134

89
141
129
135
187
148
139
124
147
149
173
115

85
132
128
113
176
200
254
270
143
232
240
244
195
236
208
230
184
228
262
279
264
278
232
229
141
205
190
135
151
203

Net
Yards
710
630

508
505
623
509
428
516
462
738
757
635
666
593
401
592
836
614
822
725
692
699
879
939
565
599
660
745
959
797
651
859
1226
1340
991
1132
1223
1380
971
1209
910
1159
1177
1272
1336
1639
1675
1619
1495
1374
862
1323
1089
948
1044
1403

Avg. Yards/
Carry Game
6.2 118.3
7.2 105.0
7.2 84.7
5.5 84.2
53 103.8
5.5 84.8
5.5 71.0
4.9 86.0
4.3 77.0
6.8 123.0
5.6 126.2
6.7 105.8
4.7 111.0
4.4 98.8
4.5 66.8
4.2 98.6
6.5 139.3
45 1023
4.4 137.0
5.0 120.8
4.7 99.0
5.6 99.9
6.0 125.6
6.3 134.1
3.3 94.1
5.2 99.8
7.8 110.0
5.6 105.1
7.5 137.0
6.0 113.9
3.7 93.0
43 107.4
48 136.2
5.0 1489
6.9 110.1
49 1258
51 1359
5.7 153.3
5.0 107.9
51 1511
44 1011
49 1246
6.3 128.7
5.6 159.0
5.1 1484
59 1821
6.3 186.1
5.8 179.9
6.4 166.1
6.0 1718
6.1 123.1
6.5 189.0
5.7 1815
7.0 158.0
6.9 130.5
6.9 1754
Avg.

Yds PctiInt TD Cp
NDSU 6 125 54 651 432 3 1 9.0
112 53 709 473 3 4 88
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1954
1955
1956
1957
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007

Ralph Capitani
Ollie Isaak

Nig Johnson
Steve Piasecki
Jim Luce

Dick Leising
Jim Luce

Dean Koster
Dean Koster
Frank Hentges
Larry White
Corey Colehour
Corey Colehour
Phil Schooley
Don Zeleznak
Bill Raun

Pat Murphy

Jay Gustafson
Jay Gustafson
Jay Gustafson
Doug Thompson
Dee Jay Donlin
Dee Jay Donlin
Dee Jay Donlin
Mike Mancuso
Mike Mancuso
Scot Shaft
Marty Higgins
Nick Henkowski
Nick Henkowski
Loren Snyder
Loren Snyder
Loren Snyder
Kurt Otto

Mark Sedinger
Todd Kovash
Jason Seurer
Shane Bouman
Todd McDonold
Jamie Pass
John Hebgen
Kevin Klancher
Ed Thompson
Corte McGuffey
Zach Witt
Corte McGuffey
Kelby Klosterman
Kelby Klosterman
Keith Heckendorf
Brad Nelson
Daniel Kaczor
Wes Beschorner
Ben King

Ben King

Total Offense

Year
1951
1952
1953
1954
1955
1956

Name

Spence Brende
Dennis Erie
Ralph Capitani
Ralph Capitani
Ollie Isaak
Arnold Johnson

UNI
UNI
SDSU
UND
AC
usbD
AC
SDSU
SDSU
NDSU
MC
UND
UND
UN
MC
UNI
MC
UND
UND
UND
MSU
AC
AC
AC
UNO
UNO
AC
SDSU
UNC
UNC
UNC
UNC
UNC
UND
UNC
UND
usD
SDSU
SDSU
MSU
MSU
UND
UNO
UNC
MSU
UNC
UND
UND
SCSU
SDSU
SCSU
usD
MSU
MSU

00 ~NO O~ 000 OO

119
51
62

134

104
91

132
7
73
99

161

172

216

140

220

172

158

112

166

194

189

170

144

183

159

167

202

147

166

310

228

292

361

289

305

301

264

257

253

321

299

199

145 65

152 95

251 140

244 157

196 103

213131

270 156

201133

162 95

165 106

376 220

459 272
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(Att-Yds)
Team G Rush
S 6 114-710
AC 6 536
UNI 6 NA
UNI 6 55-136
UNI 6 65-221
SDSU 6 51-82

1205
1413
2231
2362
1557
1517
2064
1933
1369
1839
2289
3144

551023
25 448
33 595
62 983
55 598
55 681
81 877
45 782
44 610
43 691
76 1088
88 1212
116 1555
65 746
112 1233
79 1096
741041
54 720
92 1357
93 1494
90 1198
95 1194
73 978
100 1484
78 1159
82 1172
93 1141
83 911
84 920
147 1948
1311739
170 2013
185 2295
162 1553
191 2351
166 1764
1351541
127 1483
1311672
172 2490
179 2505
119 1615

(Att-Yds)
Pass
22-249
322

NA
119-1023
51-448
62-595

462
490
.532
463
.529
.604
.514
.584
.603
434
AT72
.512
.537
464
.509
458
468
482
.554
479
AT76
.559
.507
.546
491
471
460
.565
.506
AT74
.575
.582
.512
.561
.626
.551
511
494
.518
.536
.599
.598
448 4-12
.625 6-11
.558 8-19
.64310-22
.526 4-15
.615 5-18
.578 9-24
.662 4-16
.586 5-8
.642 2-17
.585 9-13
.59315-18
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NA NA

16
12
10

13
12
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12
13
15
19
10
17

9
14
13
12
12
11
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15

9
18

9
10
10
11
21
19
17

141.9
164.4
149.0
167.2
140.5
144.5
144.7
169.2
139.8
189.4
178.6
170.0
(Department champion determined by total completions until 1975 when
criteria changed to Completions/Game. In 1996 department champion

determined by passing efficency rating)

9.2
4.2
5.5
10.3
9.2
9.2
135
7.5
7.3
7.2
12.7
14.7
19.3
10.8
18.7
13.2
12.3
9.0
13.1
13.3
12.9
13.6
14.6
14.3
1.1
13.7
13.3
16.6
12.0
18.4
18.7
21.3
20.6
18.0
21.2
18.4
15.0
15.9
14.6
19.1
19.9
13.2
133.9
157.0
247.9
262.4
173.0
189.9
258.0
276.1
228.2
308.7
327.0
393.0

Tot. Off.Yds/G

136-959

858
1245
174-1159

116-669

113-677

159.8
143.0
207.5
193.2
1115
112.8



football

1957 Steve Piasecki UND 6 11-(-8) 134-983 145-965 160.8 1962 Wayne Rasmussen SDSU 6 18 308 4 30
1958 JimReid Usb 6 70-320 59-439 129-759 118.2 1963 Ron Hanson NDSU 6 17 372 1 28
1959 Jim Luce AC 6 27-65 93-592 120-657 109.5 1964 Ken Hoogensen MC 6 44 677 5 73
1960 Jim Luce AC 6 30-81 132-877 162-958 159.7 1965 Jack Rohrs SDSU 6 28 199 1 47
1961 Dean Koster SDSU 6  25-23 77-782 102-805 134.2 1966 Gayle Knief MC 6 35 376 3 58
1962 Dan Boals UNI 6 135-757 0-0 135-757 126.2 1967 Marv Johnson  UNI 6 23 262 3.8
1963 Frank Hentges NDSU 6  23-30 99-691 122-721 120.2 1968 Gary Pettit MC 6 52 569 6 87
1964 Larry White MC 6 31-68 161-1088 192-1156 192.7 1969 JimEgge AC 6 31 389 2 52
1965 Gary Sandbo AC 6 81-227 165-936 246-1163 193.8 1970 Steve Schroeder MC 6 36 405 4 6.0
1966 Corey Colehour UND  617-(-119) 216-1555 243-1436 239.3 1971 Bill Asprey MC 6 25 372 2 42
1967 Gary Sandbo  AC 6 60-239 169-857 229-1096 182.7 1972  Phil Houser SDSU 7 21 354 1 30
1968 Don Zeleznak  MC 6 29-19 220-1233 249-1252 208.7 1973 Ron Gustafson UND 7 49 983 7 70
1969 Lee Brandt AC 6 65-436 190-900 255-1246 207.3 1974 PatMeir MSU 7 36 514 4 51
1970 Mike Bentson NDSU 6 76-264 110-815 186-1079 179.8 1975 Tom Queck AC 7 36 418 3 51
1971 Jay Gustafson UND 6 47-104 112-720 159-824 137.3 1976 Joe Longo MC 6 38 467 3 63
1972 Jay Gustafson UND 7 39-115 166-1357 205-1472 210.2 1977 Terry Egger AC 7 38 637 4 54
1973 Jay Gustafson UND 7 33-(-26) 194-1494 227-1478 211.1 1978 Lionel Macklin ~ SDSU 6 32 561 3 53
1974 Doug Thompson MSU 7 112-450 189-1198 301-1648 235.4 1979 K.R.Anderson  UNO 6 30 474 3 50
1975 DeeJayDonlin AC 7 64-163 170-1194 234-1357 193.9 1980 John Bergdale AC 6 29 476 1 48
1976 DeeJayDonlin AC 5 57-15 144-978 201-963 192.6 1981 John Bergdale AC 6 37 488 1 6.2
1977 DeeJayDonlin AC 7  45-11 183-1484 228-1473 210.4 1982 Terry DenBeste MC 6 28 293 2 47
1978 Gary Maffett SDSU 5 115-468 63-530 178-998 199.6 1983 Ron Lindsey UNC 9 59 929 7 6.6
1979 Mark Speral NDSU 6 118-386 94-913 212-1299 216.5 1984 Terry Allen UNO 9 53 819 3 59
1980 Mark Speral NDSU 7 127-553 82-670 200-1223 174.7 1985 Kim Boerema UNC 8 61 841 6 7.6
1981 Marty Higgins SDSU 5 11-358 147-911 258-1269 253.8 1986 Jeff Tiefenthaler SDSU 9 62 1356 10 6.9
1982 Mark Nellermoe NDSU 7 133-479 98-621 231-1100 157.1 1987 Tom Demars UND 9 46 427 1 51
1983 Nick Henkowski UNC 8 42-(-15) 310-1948 352-1933 241.6 1988 Todd Smith MC 9 76 895 6 84
1984 Loren Snyder UNC 7 27-(-91) 228-1739 265-1648 235.4 1989 Bob Gordon UNO 9 64 901 3 71
1985 Mike Leivermann SCSU 9 127-413 236-1697 363-2109 234.3 1990 Mike Schmaltz  UND 9 40 606 4 44
1986 Ted Wahl SDSU 9 96-340 259-2169 355-2509 278.8 1991 Mike Myers SDSU 8 42 447 2 53
1987 Mark Sedinger UNC 9 52-18 304-1574 356-1592 176.9 1992 Tim Gelinske UND 9 50 611 6 56
1988 Mark Sedinger UNC 9 75-181 305-2351 380-2532 281.3 1993 T.R.McDonald NDSU 9 67 1135 11 74
1989 Joel Nelson AC 9 80-66 262-2022 342-2088 232.0 1994 Josh Nelson MSU 9 48 979 11 53
1990 Shane Bouman SDSU 6 214-1191 198.5 1995 Matt McPhie AC 9 56 654 5 6.2
1991 Heath Rylance AC 7 114-287 177-1100 291-1387 198.1 1996 ChadEllman MSU 9 63 961 7 7.0
1992 Arden Beachy NDSU 8 140-587 107-1178 247-1765 220.6 1997 Chad Gomarko AC 9 66 886 7 73
1993 Jamie Pass MSU 9 442-2840 315.6 1998 Tywan Mitchell MSU 9 58 1031 11 6.44
1994 John Hebgen MSU 9 299-2505 367-2614 290.4 1999 Mike Juhasz UND 9 75 833 7 833
1995 Pat Graham AC 9 443-2491 276.8 2000 MattHolmlund  AC 9 77 953 12 8.56
1996 John Hebgen MSU 9 373-2584 432-2675 297.2 2001 MattHolmlund  AC 8 a7 619 4 588
1997 Noel Bouche SDSU 6 237-1268 211.3 2002 Jesse Smith UND 8 56 770 4 7.00
1998 Zach Witt MSU 9 187 2231 341-2418 268.7 2003 Willis Stattelman SDSU 7 52 608 6 7.43
1999 Corte McGuffey UNC 9 115 2362 306-2477 275.2 2004 K. Krivoruchka MSU 6 35 382 2 5383
2000 Eric DeGraff AC 9 134 2525 386-2659 295.4 2005 Ryan Koch SCsuU 6 42 544 5 7.00
2001 Keith HeckendorfSCSU 7 -13 1836 314-1823 260.4 2006 Greg Aker UMD 8 59 619 4 738
2002 Keith HeckendorfSCSU 8 96 2064 326-2160 270.0 2007 Brandan Anson UMD 8 65 499 3 8.12
2003 Keith HeckendorfSCSU 7 230 1903 325-2133 304.7 (Department Champions determined on receptions until 1975 when
2004 Daniel Kaczor SCSU 6 110 1369 203-1479 246.5 criteria changed to average receptions/game.)
2005 Wes BeschornerUSD 6 219 1839 224-2058 343.0
2006 Ben King MSU 7 -58 2289 412-2231 318.7 Punting
2007 BenKing MSU 8 -44 3144 512-3100 387.5 Year Name Team G No. Yards Avg.
(Department champion determined on total offense yards until 1975 1950 Not Available
when criteria changed Yards/Game) 1951 Pete Retzlaff SDSU 6 8 289 36.1
1952 Ken Johaanson  UND 6 25 985 39.4

Pass Receiving 1953 Not Available

Avg 1954 B. Roseborough  UND 6 6 289 48.2
Year Name Team G No. Yards TDs Rec 1955 Wayne Ailts USsD 6 13 458 35.2
1951 Chuck Gronberg NDSU 6 17 287 1 28 1956 Wayne Ailts USsD 6 22 960 43.6
1952 Chuck Thrum NDSU 6 23 397 3 38 1957 JimReid usD 6 19 735 38.7
1953 Not Available 1958 Jim Jarrett UND 6 24 865 36.0
1954 Dick Beetsch UNI 6 34 663 10 57 1959 Jim Jarrett UND 6 25 927 37.1
1955 GlennHill NDSU 6 13 196 2 22 1960 Dave Cox UNI 6 13 505 38.8
1956 Dal Eisenbraun SDSU 6 19 337 4 32 1961 Bill Leifur UND 6 19 733 38.6
1957 Bob Herrick UND 6 27 477 6 45 1962 Bob Glas UND 6 21 811 38.6
1958 John Simko AC 6 30 340 1 50 1963 Rich Steffens MC 6 18 668 37.1
1959 John Simko AC 6 25 306 1 42 1964 Dean Soutor UNI 6 23 891 38.7
1960 John Simko AC 6 38 440 4 63 1965 John Conrad UND 6 35 1266 36.2
1961 Roger Hansen MC 6 18 266 1 30 1966 John Conrad UND 6 25 1021 40.8
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football

1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007

Punt
Year
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986

John Conrad
Dick Brownell
Mike Butler
Mike Butler
Mike Doty

Mike Doty

Brad Engle

Jim Jackson
John Woleske
Mark Whitver
Bill Moats

Bill Moats

Tom Biolo

Tom Biolo

Tom Schlosser
Don Geist

Don Geist

Joel Nielsen
Jim Schmitt
Bob Grantham
Scott Robertson
Cory Solberg
Jeff Ewing

Joe Harkreader
John Scherwinski
Adam Vinatieri
Adam Vinatieri
Adam Vinatieri
Dirk Johnson
Tom O'Brien
Tom O’Brien
Tom O’Brien
Aaron Peterson
Ryan Dutton
Aaron Pederson
Jarrod Edelen
Jarrod Edelen
Luke Mikkelsen
Joe Nordin
Coby Sadler
Brent Halfmann

Returns

Name

Dave Osbhorn
Lowell Linderman
D. Gonnerman
Paul Hatchett
Dick Keith

Dan Martinsen
John Sanders
Brad Trom

Mike Nyberg
Keith Krebsbach
Dwight Duncombe
Scott Mayes
Jackson

Steve Claggett
Jay Gibson
Bobby Bass
Tom Berry
Russell Green
Jerry Steffen
Kirk Hutton

Doug Delano
Tyrone Braxton
Scott Richards

UND
usD
UN
UN
SDSU
SDSU
MC
usD
UND
UN
usbD
ushD
UND
UND
NDSU
UNC
UNC
MSU
UNC
MC
UNO
UND
UNC
usD
MSU
SDSU
SDSU
SDSU
UNC
SDSU
SDSU
SDSU
NDSU
MSU
NDSU
usD
usb
ushD
AC
Ccwu
UND

Team
UND
NDSU
SDSU
NDSU
MC
UND
USsD
NDSU
UND
NDSU
UsD
MSU
SDSU
UsD
UND
UNO
UsD
UNO
MC
UNO
UNC
NDSU
SCSU
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45

39
35
48
49
43

33
35
46
45
28
29
35
47

39
35
58
45
31
50
44
a7

29
45
32
49
41

32
52
46
47
26
25
31
39
23

No.

15
11
27

17

14
19
14
10

11
14
22
10
12
11
17
14
19

1753
1202
1553
1373
1727
1964
1749
1580
1287
1428
1922
1912
1104
1300
1491
2143
2417
1667
1371
2280
1749
1266
2172
1880
1850
2116
1218
1983
1398
2212
1836
1426
1379
2237
1959
1936
1148
1031
1210
1570

939

Yds.
119
135
176
241

75
215
120
110
174
306
278
103
104

73
132
189
316
136
183
146
145
210
185

Avg.
23.8
9.0
16.0
8.9
15.0
12.6
13.3
18.3
12.4
16.1
19.9
10.3
14.9
10.4
12.0
13.5
14.4
13.6
15.3
13.3
8.5
15
9.7

38.9
37.5
39.8
39.2
35.9
40.1
40.7
41.6
39.0
40.8
41.8
42.5
39.4
44.8
42.6
45.6
43.2
42.7
39.2
39.3
38.9
40.8
43.4
42.7
39.4
39.9
42.0
44.1
43.7
45.1
44.8
44.6
43.1
43.0
42.6
41.6
44.2
41.2
39.0
40.3
40.8

TDs
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1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007

Kickoff Returns

Year
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007

Jeff Knabenshue UNC
Ted Bents SCSU
Vance Lechman UNC
Pat Pringle NDSU
Danny Clay UNC
Tom Hagert UND
Kasem McCulloughUSD
Bobby Perkins UsD
Jermaine Hill UNO
Steve Kensinger UNC
Dillon Micus UNC
Brock Beran SDSU
Ryan White MSU
Kevin Brown SDSU
Vincent Jackson UNC
Eric Mickelson SCSU
Chris Mikkelsen UsD
Weston Dressler UND
Weston Dressler UND
Stefan Logan usD
Randy Kush UNO
Name Team
Reed Sanderson SDSU
Jim O'Hern MC
Dan Duskin MC
Jim Moreland AC
Bob Koch USD
Dan Martinsen UND
Mike Klinedinst AC
Mike Klinedinst AC
Dave Scheib AC
Teotha Sanders  NDSU
Ron Gustafson UND
Tim Legel AC
Pat Wacker UND
Larry Eppard NDSU
Greg Krueger NDSU
Bill Dannehl AC
Ron Schneider SDSU
Mick David USsD
Mike Holt AC
Johnny Watkines UNC
Tony Jones MSU
Terry Allen UNO
Tyrone Braxton NDSU
Derrick Newton SCSU
Jonas Eldridge UNC
Tony Satter NDSU
Chris San Agustin AC
Dean Herrboldt SDSU
Keith Harper AC
Dean Herrboldt SDSU
Dean Herrboldt SDSU
Jake Young UNO
Jesse Tann UNC
Chris Schrantz UND
Chad Faul USsD
Shannon Poppinga AC
Dan Graf UND
Eric Nelson UNC
Frank Blalark SDSU
Chris Mikkelsen UsD
Tony Hermes UND
Marcus Davis UMD
Melvin Matlock MSU
Alex Perkowski UsD
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15
14
12
11

15
22
10
25

11
11

11
15
25

23
14
12
14

No.
17
13
24
18

12

14
12

13

15

16
15
11

23
12
18
11
15
21
20

12

13
10
10
10
13
10
15
15

14

14

23
21

193
142
177
122
147
153
308
135
268
127
174
166
117
160
209
292
161
337
263
208
226

Yards
367
341
495
397
247
321
180
314
354

93
381
198
341
160
241
384
359
245
250
556
323
518
332
421
600
517
251
319
254
435
314
264
311
349
274
417
393
250
183
394
189
428
724
542

12.9
10.1
14.8
111
18.4
10.2
14.0
13.5
10.7
18.1
15.8
151
13.0
14.5
13.9
11.7
11.5
14.7
18.8
17.3
16.1

Avg.
216
26.2
20.6
221
35.2
26.7
30.0
224
29.5
23.3
29.3
24.8
22.7
22.9
34.4
24.0
23.9
22.3
27.8
24.2
26.9
28.8
30.2
28.1
28.6
25.9
27.9
26.6
28.2
335
314
26.4
311
26.8
27.4
27.8
26.2
31.2
30.5
28.1
23.6
30.6
315
25.8
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Yds
81
115
26
24
36

46
75
73
79
61
49
58

109
20
109
124
58

100
82

92
57

29

15
34
45
88

92

28
21
61
55
60
12
31
19
123
102
58

62
56
58
15
84
35
74

team stat champions

Pass Interceptions
Year Name Team
1966 Bill Smith UNI
1967 Del Gehrett NDSU
1968 Pete Gilbert UND
Dick Turner MC
1969 Dwight Sann MC
1970 Nine tied with three each
1971 Mike Olson AC
1972 Jim Rutunno UND
Jerry Ward UNI
1973 John Woleske UND
1974 Steve Black MSU
Mark Aeilts MC
1975 Nick Maragos UNI
1976 Kevin Krebsbach NDSU
1977 Mike Voelker UND
1978 Rod Kush UNO
1979 Bob Gruber USsD
1980 Jay Depner MC
1981 Wayne Schluchter NDSU
1982 Mike Griebel UNC
1983 Jim Smith SDSU
Dan Freidel AC
Brad Coleman AC
1984 Vaughn Lechman UNC
1985 Tyron Braxton NDSU
Todd Smith MC
Todd Salat USsD
Joe Pohlkamp SCSU
1986 Vance Lechman UNC
Todd Salat USsD
Tim Byrd UsD
1987 Todd Zabel NDSU
Dan Ziegler SDSU
1988 Pete Jaros AC
1989 Pete Jaros AC
1990 PatO'Donnell AC
1991 Rodney Bradley UNO
1992 Rodney Bradley UNO
1993 Mike Jauncih SDSU
1994 Chris Bennett UNC
1995 PatDavis UNO
1996 Tony Roberson UNC
1997 Nathan Tate UNO
1998 Kelly Howe UND
1999 Kelly Howe UND
2000 Roman Evans AC
2001 Ben Nauman AC
2002 Nate Loughran SCSU
2003 Jared Esler NDSU
2004 Tim Garceau UMD
Mitchelle Denne SCSU
2005 Randy Kush UNO
2006 Mitchell Denne SCSU
2007  Chris Hemphill WwuU
Scoring
Year Team
1950 South Dakota State
1951 South Dakota
1952 Northern lowa
1953 South Dakota State
1954 South Dakota State

1955

South Dakota

Pts/G avg
38.2
30.8
33.7
34.7
41.2
26.2

Avg. TD's

0.7
0.7
0.7
1.7

1.2
0.7
0.7
13

0.6
0.7

0.9
0.6

0.6
1.0
0.9
0.7
0.7

0.8
0.6

0.6
0.6
0.7
0.7
0.7

0.6
11

0.6
1.0
0.4
0.7
0.7
0.6
0.4
0.6

0.56
0.56
0.75
0.62
0.57
0.67
0.67
0.83
0.62
0.62

[eNeoNoNoNe]
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1956
1957
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007

South Dakota State
Northern lowa
North Dakota
South Dakota
Northern lowa
South Dakota State
South Dakota State
South Dakota State
Morningside

North Dakota State
North Dakota

North Dakota State
North Dakota State
North Dakota State
North Dakota State
North Dakota

North Dakota
South Dakota
North Dakota

North Dakota
South Dakota State
North Dakota State
North Dakota State
Nebraska-Omaha
North Dakota

North Dakota State
North Dakota........
Nebraska-Omabha ...
North Dakota State .
South Dakota ......
North Dakota State ....
North Dakota State ....
North Dakota State ....
Augustana..................
North Dakota State ....
North Dakota State ....
North Dakota State
Minnesota State, Mankato ......
Minnesota State, Mankato ......
Northern Colorado ...............
North Dakota State ....
Northern Colorado .....
Nebraska-Omaha ......
Northern Colorado ..
North Dakota ....
North Dakota ....
St. Cloud State ...
Nebraska-Omabha ...
South Dakota ......
South Dakota ......
Nebraska-Omaha ...
North Dakota .........ccccvvveeeviiiineeennns

Rushing Offense

Year
1951
1952
1953
1954
1955
1956
1957
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962

Team
South Dakota State
South Dakota State

19.3
25.5
23.8
21.7
21.8
36.8
24.8
31.8
27.8
37.0
34.0
36.1
35.5
41.0
37.0
31.1
40.0
30.1
30.8
32.9
19.3
37.9
29.3
27.7
32.7

Not Available

South Dakota State ...........ccceeveennne 321.3
South Dakota State .... ..310.7
Northern lowa ........ccccceevviiveeennnns 232.2
Northern lowa ........ccccceevviiveeennnns 264.5
AUGUSTANA ... 229.7
AUGUSTANA ... 211.0
Northern lowa ........ccccceevviveneenennns 222.0
South Dakota State .... ...283.0
Northern lowa ........ccccceevviveneenennns 259.3
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1963 Northern lowa ......cccccceeeviiiieeeennns 264.7
1964 Northern lowa ......cccccceeeviiieeeeinns 267.7
1965 North Dakota State ..........cccceeevunee 220.7
1966 North Dakota State ..........cccceevunees 183.0
1967 North Dakota State ..........cccceeevunees 265.1
1968 North Dakota State ..........cccceeevenes 301.1
1969 North Dakota State ..........cccceeevunees 361.5
1970 North Dakota State ..........ccccceevunes 259.3
1971 South Dakota .........ccccceeevvvereeninnns 223.0
1972 South Dakota ..........ccccceevvvveeeninnns 276.0
1973 South Dakota ..........ccccceevvveeeeiinnns 295.0
1974 North Dakota .........ccccveeeiivvereeennns 320.0
1975 North Dakota .........cccceveeevivieeeeennns 333.1
1976 North Dakota State ..........ccccceeeunes 235.5
1977 North Dakota State ..........cccceeevunes 333.0
1978 North Dakota State ..........cccceeeeuneee 288.3
1979 North Dakota State ..........cccceeevenee 242.3
1980 North Dakota State ..........ccccceevunees 283.1
1981 North Dakota State ..........cccceeevunes 329.0
1982 North Dakota State ..........cccceeevunes 236.3
1983 North Dakota State ..........cccceeevunes 236.7
1984 North Dakota State ..........ccccceevunee 255.2
1985 South Dakota ..........ccccceevvvveeeiinnnns 300.1
1986 North Dakota State ..........ccccceevunees 3334
1987 North Dakota State ..........cccceeevunes 341.2
1988 North Dakota State ..........ccccceevenes 368.6
1989 North Dakota State ..........cccceeevunees 334.3
1990 North Dakota State ..........cccceeevenees 349.2
1991 North Dakota State ..........cccceeevunes 291.3
1992 North Dakota State ..........cccceeevenees 265.8
1993 North Dakota State ..........cccceeevunes 237.9
1994 North Dakota State ..........cccceeevunes 235.1
1995 North Dakota State ..........cccceeevuneen 262.4
1996 North Dakota State ..........ccccceevunes 337.9
1997 Nebraska-Omaha ...........cccceveeennee 296.7
1998 Nebraska-Omaha ..........cccceveeennne 351.0
1999 Nebraska-Omaha ...........cccceveeennee 330.9
2000 Nebraska-Omaha ..........cccccvveeennne 285.6
2001 Nebraska-Omaha ..........ccccceveeennee 194.0
2002 Nebraska-Omaha ..........cccccvveeenne 211.5
2003 Nebraska-Omaha ...........cccceveeennee 241.4
2004 South Dakota ..........ccccceevvvveeeiiinns 241.2
2005 South Dakota .........cccccceevvvveeeiiinns 251.3
2006 Nebraska-Omaha ..........cccccvveeennee 300.5
2007 Nebraska-Omaha ...........cccceveeennee 326.5
Passing Offense

Year Team Yds/Glavg.
1951 North Dakota State ..........cccceeevenes 119.0
1952 North Dakota .........cccceeeevivvieeeennns 120.4
1953 Not Available

1954 Northern lowa ......cccccceeeviiiieeeennns 217.2
1955 Northern lowa ......... ...84.2
1956 South Dakota State ..........cccceeeenees 117.5
1957 North Dakota.........cccceeeevivveerennnns 178.7
1958  AUQUSEANA ...ccvvveiieeeiieeriee e 120.3
1959 South Dakota .........cccccceevvvereeiinnns 114.5
1960 AUQUSEANA ...ccvveeiiieeiieesiee e 146.2
1961 South Dakota State ..........cccceeeeneee 138.2
1962 South Dakota State ..........cccceeeuneee 120.0
1963 North Dakota State ..........cccceeevunees 123.2
1964 Morningside .......ccoeeevveeiiieenieeens 188.0
1965 North Dakota.........ccccveeeeiiviereeennns 209.0
1966 North Dakota.........cccoveeevivveriennnns 275.6
1967 North Dakota State ..........cccceeevenes 143.1
1968 North Dakota.........cccceeeeiivieereennns 218.3
1969 Morningside .......cccceevveeiiieenieene 194.0
1970 MorningsSide .......cccoeeeveeeiiieenieeens 203.0

1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007

Total Offense

Year
1951
1952
1953
1954
1955
1956
1957
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969

North Dakota .........cccceeevvciiveeeiiinns 144.7
North Dakota ... ..202.7
North Dakota..........cccceceueee. 220.9
Minnesota State, Mankato .. 181.0
Augustana.........ccceveeeeneens 172.4
Augustana... 184.8
Augustana............. 222.9
Nebraska-Omabha ..... 186.6
Nebraska-Omabha ..... 208.3
Augustana................ 196.3
South Dakota State ... 211.9
North Dakota.............. .176.6
Northern Colorado .... ..246.9
South Dakota State ... .233.9
Northern Colorado .... ..248.7
Northern Colorado .... 259.4
Northern Colorado .... 192.2
Augustana... 272.2
North Dakota.............. 199.1
South Dakota State ... 194.5
North Dakota..........ccccceeueee ..200.7
Minnesota State, Mankato .. 312.2
Minnesota State, Mankato .. 282.6
Augustana.........ccceveeeeneenns ..307.4
Minnesota State, Mankato .. 289.9
St. Cloud State .........ccceeeenne .206.0
Minnesota State, Mankato .. ..247.9
Augustana.........ccceveeeeieens 279.2
Augustana...... ..296.7
St. Cloud State ....... 279.8
South Dakota State ... 273.6
South Dakota State ... 284.0
St. Cloud State . 228.2
South Dakota ..........ccccvveenne ..309.2
Minnesota State, Mankato .. ...298.2
Minnesota State, Mankato ............ 395.9
Team Avg yd/G
South Dakota State ............ccceeene. 419.0
South Dakota State ............ccceeenne 414.0
Not Available

South Dakota State ............ccceeene. 408.7
South Dakota ......... ..344.2
Northern lowa 293.0
North Dakota ... 353.2
Augustana... ..332.1
Augustana... ..322.5
Augustana................ ..333.7
South Dakota State ... ..421.2
Northern lowa .... ..317.8
Northern lowa ..348.5
Morningside ........... ..375.3
North Dakota State ... ..361.8
North Dakota............. ..382.8
North Dakota State ... ..408.3
North Dakota State ... ...395.0
North Dakota State .............cccccuv. 497.5

1970-74 Unavailable

1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983

North Dakota.....

South Dakota ............
North Dakota State ...
North Dakota State ...
Nebraska-Omabha .....
North Dakota State ...
South Dakota State ...
North Dakota State ... .
Nebraska-Omaha ...........ccccceeennn

94

1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996

North Dakota State ...........cccceeene. 450.8
South Dakota .......ccceeeevvveeeiiiinnennn 424.9
North Dakota State ...........cccceene. 468.0
North Dakota State ...........cccceeene. 416.8
North Dakota State ...........cccceeen. 477.1

AUQUSTANA ... 404.4
North Dakota State .
North Dakota State .
North Dakota State ...........cccceene. 409.3

Minnesota State, Mankato ............ 423.0
Minnesota State, Mankato ............ 440.6
Minnesota State, Mankato ............ 383.1

North Dakota State ...........cccceene. 441.3

1997 Nebraska-Omaha .........ccccceeevnenns 423.9
1998 Nebraska-Omaha .........ccccceevvnnnns 437.2
1999 Nebraska-Omaha .........ccccceevvnnnns 465.3
2000  AUQUSEANA ...cocvvveriiieiiieiiee e 410.0
2001 South Dakota State ...........ccceeenee 369.0
2002 St. Cloud State .......cocveeevveeevieeennns 443.6
2003 Nebraska-Omaha ..........cccceeevunnes 440.1
2004 St. Cloud State ......ccceeeevviveeeeeiiinnns 417.3
2005 South Dakota ..........cccceeviiivereeennnns 560.5
2006 South Dakota ..........cccccevrvivereeennnns 421.1
2007 NorthDakota .........ccoeveeeviiiireeennnns 514.9
Scoring Defense

Year Team Pt/g avg
1950 Morningside .......cccceceeeriieiiineenieenns 11.7
1951 South Dakota ........ccccceevvveeeeiiiiinneenns 6.7
1952 North Dakota State . ..15.2
1953 South Dakota State . . 12.5
1954 North Dakota........... ..17.3
1955 South Dakota State . ..10.3
1956 North Dakota State . .11.0
1957 South Dakota State . . 12.5
1958 North Dakota........ccccceeevvieeeeiiiiineeens 9.5
1959 South Dakota State . 127
1960 Northern lowa ......ccccceevvveeeeiiiiineeens 2.8
1961 South Dakota State ..........ccccceevvveenne 9.9
1962 South Dakota State ..........ccccceevvveenne 55
1963 North Dakota........ccccceeevvieeeeiiiiineeens 4.8
1964 Northern lowa ......cccceeevvveeeeeiiiiineeenns 8.0
1965 North Dakota State .........ccccceeevvveenne 6.3
1966 North Dakota.........ccccoevvvveeeiiiiinennnns 10.8
1967 North Dakota State .........ccccccecvvveeeenne 9.8
1968 North Dakota State .........cccccccvvveenne 11.8
1969 North Dakota State .........ccccccevvvveenne 13.3
1970 North Dakota State . ....8.0
1971 Northern lowa ........ W17
1972 North Dakota........... 12,1
1973 North Dakota State .........ccccceevvveeeenns 8.7
1974 North Dakota State .........cccccecvvveenne 14.0
1975 Northern lowa ......cccoeevvvveeeiiiiineeenns 13.3
1976 North Dakota State .........ccccccecvvveeeennns 5.2
1977 North Dakota State .........cccccccvvveenne 11.7
1978 South Dakota ........cccceevvvveeeeiiiiineeeenns 9.3
1979 North Dakota........ccccceevvvveeeiiiinnennnns 14.0
1980 Northern Colorado .......cccceeevivveneenns 11.3
1981 North Dakota State .........ccccoeevvveeeenns 8.4
1982 North Dakota State .........ccccccecvvveeeennns 9.1
1983 North Dakota State .........ccccccevvveenne 11.3
1984 North Dakota........cccccoevvvveeeiiiiinennnns 10.9
1985 North Dakota State .........ccccceevvvveenne 13.7
1986 North Dakota State .........ccccccecvvveeeenns 6.8
1987 St.Cloud State ........ccocevvvveeevicieeneennns 13.0
1988 Nebraska-Omaha ........ccccceevvvvvneenne 14.6
1989 Minnesota State, Mankato ............... 14.7
1990 Minnesota State, Mankato ............... 14.0
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1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007

North Dakota State ...........cccceeveuenes 12.6
North Dakota................ L1177
North Dakota...... .13.8
North Dakota...... .12.4
St. Cloud State .. .14.4
North Dakota................ .15.9
North Dakota State ..... .15.1
North Dakota................ .16.6
North Dakota.......... .12.3
Nebraska-Omaha . ...8.9
North Dakota............. .14.1
Northern Colorado ...... .14.2
North Dakota State ..... .12.9
North Dakota................ .13.2
North Dakota...... .16.0
North Dakota.......... .18.2
Nebraska-Omaha ..........ccccccveeeinnnnn 15.0

Rushing Defense

Year
1951
1952
1953
1954
1955
1956
1957
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997

Team

South Dakota ....
Northern lowa .........cccceeevviiineeennns
Not Available

Northern lowa ............ 155.0
South Dakota State ..... 117.5
Morningside ................ 102.8
South Dakota State ..... 146.7
Augustana.................. 153.8
Northern lowa .. 162.3
Northern lowa ............ 135.8
South Dakota State ..... 119.8
Northern lowa ............ 106.8
North Dakota...... 123.0
Northern lowa ............ ...103.7
North Dakota State ...........ccccceeeeunnes 16.0
North Dakota State ...........ccccceeeeunnes 36.8
North Dakota State ...........ccccceeeeunnes 79.8
North Dakota State ..... .. 112.0
North Dakota State ...........ccccceeeeenns 89.0
North Dakota State ...........ccccceeeeenns 76.8
North Dakota................ .51.3
North Dakota ..........ccceveeeviiiireeeninns 89.1
North Dakota State ..... ... 115.6
North Dakota State ...........ccccceeeeenes 88.9
North Dakota State ..... L1747
North Dakota State ...........ccccceeeennnes 86.3
North Dakota State ..... 100.6
South Dakota .... 142.9
South Dakota ........ .144.4
Nebraska-Omabha .... ..101.9
Northern Colorado ...... ...120.3
North Dakota State ...........cccceeveunnns 78.6
Augustana.................. 109.8
North Dakota................ 126.1
North Dakota State ..... ...135.8
North Dakota State ...........ccccceeeennnes 78.7
St. Cloud State ...... 123.3
Nebraska-Omaha . 108.9
St. Cloud State ............ 131.8
North Dakota State ..... ... 110.9
St. Cloud State .........cooccvvveeeiiiieeennnns 96.8
North Dakota State ...........cccceeeenenes 97.7
South Dakota ..........ccee.ee.. 118.6
Minnesota State, Mankato . ...101.0
South Dakota ........cceevivveeeeiiiiineeennns 85.0
Northern Colorado ...... ...100.3
North Dakota State ...........cccceeenne 102.3

1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007

Nebraska-Omaha ..........ccccceeeviinnnnn 83.0
North Dakota State ...
Nebraska-Omabha .....
North Dakota...........
St. Cloud State ..........
North Dakota State ...

North Dakota............. 118.0
North Dakota ... ..80.0
South Dakota ......... ...67.6
Nebraska-Omaha ..........cccccceeeviinnnns 95.9

Passing Defense

Year
1951
1952
1953
1954
1955
1956
1957
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004

Team

AUGUSTANA ...eeeeiiiiieeeieeee e
North Dakota

Not Available

North Dakota .........cccceveviiivveeeninnnn. 80.2
North Dakota ... ..33.2
North Dakota.............. ..44.8
North Dakota State ... ..59.6
Northern lowa . ..36.3
North Dakota.............. ..75.5
South Dakota State ... ..57.2
Augustana................ ..63.5
North Dakota State ... ..51.0
Augustana................ L4177
South Dakota State ... ..51.2
North Dakota State ... ..95.7
North Dakota.............. 120.1
North Dakota State ... ..87.3
Northern lowa ....... 106.0
Northern lowa ....... 128.0
North Dakota State ... 116.0
Northern lowa ....... ...54.8
North Dakota ... .109.7
South Dakota .. 112.0
Morningside .... 100.0
Northern lowa ....... . 77.0
North Dakota State ... ..99.8
South Dakota ............ ..66.9
South Dakota State ... 109.8
North Dakota State ... 111.8
Augustana................ ..93.3
Morningside ........... .. 781
Nebraska-Omabha ..... .102.9
North Dakota State ... .163.1
St. Cloud State .......... .155.7
North Dakota State ... 123.8
Morningside .............. 112.9
North Dakota State ............. ..97.8
Minnesota State, Mankato ..... 120.7
Minnesota State, Mankato ..... ..99.6
Minnesota State, Mankato ..... 119.3
North Dakota State ... .107.5
South Dakota ............ 137.3
Northern Colorado .... 153.2
North Dakota State ... .156.1
North Dakota State ... ..145.6
Augustana................ 138.6
South Dakota State ... ...98.9
St. Cloud State ....... .159.7
North Dakota ... .165.9
South Dakota .. . 141.7
North Dakota........... 146.0
Northern Colorado . .167.2
Augustana... ....176.7
AUQUSTANA ... 153.2

2005
2006
2007

Total
Year
1951
1952
1953
1954
1955
1956
1957
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007

North Dakota .......ccccoevvvveeeiiiineeennnns 193.8
Western Washington . ..191.4
North Dakota.......cccccevvvveeeiiiiieeennnns 198.6
Defense
Team G/ Avg
South Dakota .......cccceeevvvveeeiiiinnnn. 205.5
North Dakota State ............ccceeeenne 264.8
Not Available
Northern lowa .........cccccveeeiiinnnennnns 243.5
South Dakota State . 176.3
North Dakota State . .189.2
South Dakota State . ..225.8
South Dakota .......... .233.3
South Dakota .... ..249.5
Northern lowa ........ 212.5
South Dakota State . 198.8
North Dakota...... 192.0
North Dakota............ .200.8
North Dakota State . 191.2
North Dakota State . 114.7
North Dakota State . .171.0
North Dakota State . ..167.1
Northern lowa ........ ..257.1
North Dakota State . ..235.5
North Dakota State . 192.8
North Dakota...... 130.0
North Dakota............ 198.8
North Dakota State . .229.3
North Dakota State . 198.4
North Dakota State . 270.7
North Dakota State . 186.2
North Dakota State . 250.9
South Dakota .......... .253.6
North Dakota State . ..271.5
Nebraska-Omabha ... .211.7
Northern Colorado .. 220.7
Nebraska-Omabha ... 199.6
North Dakota State . .278.0
North Dakota............ ..304.3
North Dakota State . .259.6
North Dakota State . ..206.6
North Dakota State . ..227.9
South Dakota State . .286.6
Nebraska-Omabha ... .270.2
North Dakota State . ..241.9
St. Cloud State ........ ..247.9
North Dakota State . .238.3
Northern Colorado .. ..276.1
North Dakota......... 279.2
South Dakota .... 273.3
North Dakota...... .255.8
North Dakota......... 280.6
Northern Colorado .. 284.6
North Dakota State . .273.3
Nebraska-Omabha ... ..206.9
North Dakota......... 212.4
Northern Colorado .. .273.6
North Dakota State . ..304.6
North Dakota...... 274.2
North Dakota...... 273.8
South Dakota .... ...299.4
North Dakota.......ccccocvvvveeeiiiieeennnns 347.2



football

yearly standings

1922

South Dakota St.
Creighton

North Dakota

St. Thomas
North Dakota St.
Des Moines
South Dakota
Morningside
Neb. Wesleyan

1923
Morningside
North Dakota
Des Moines
South Dakota St.
Creighton

North Dakota St.
South Dakota
*Neb. Wesleyan

OOOOI—‘HO\)O\)#E

RPRPRPRRNMNNN®

PNNRPNRRRRC

OQWNNWERFPPRF

T
1
0
0
0
0
1
1
1
0

POOORFr OO

[N

Pct. For Agst

750 111 37
.750 55 44
750 30 12
.500 6 12
333 27 30
.250 7 13
167 13 26
167 17 82
.000 13 23
.750
.667
.625
400
.333
.333
.300
.750

*Not eligible, too few games played

1924

South Dakota St.
South Dakota
Creighton

North Dakota St.
Neb. Wesleyan
Des Moines
Morningside
North Dakota

St. Thomas

1925

Neb. Wesleyan
Creighton

North Dakota St.
North Dakota
South Dakota St.
Morningside
South Dakota
Des Moines

1926

South Dakota St.
South Dakota
Morningside
Creighton

North Dakota
North Dakota St.
Des Moines
Neb. Wesleyan

1927

South Dakota
Creighton

North Dakota
South Dakota St.
North Dakota St.
Morningside
Neb. Wesleyan

OFRPNWNNWW OFRNENMWN OFRRFPEFPRFPWWMAO

OI—‘I—‘I\)I\)I\)U‘IE

A BABPMAPLPNOOO NPAPRWNWERLRO

WhWNRFRRFPRELO

WwWwNhNhNOoOOoOr

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

OQOONONRKRE

OQOO0OO0OOFrORrLN

coOoooooo -

1.000 75 16

.800 82 23
.750 101 16
500 51 44
333 21 32
.250 20 65
.200 30 123
.200 26 74
.000 10

900 49 3
.875 59 13
.833 64 33
500 47 39
500 13 25
333 44 82
200 14 25
.000 3 66
.800 56 14
700 31 29
.667 52 21
625 59 29
.600 117 30
400 73 60
.200 8 112
.000 16 96
Pct. For Agt

1.000 83 19
1.000 21 O

500 26 19
500 90 36
.250 7 65
250 21 72
.000 6 46

1928
North Dakota

South Dakota St.

Morningside
North Dakota St.
South Dakota

1929
North Dakota

South Dakota St.

North Dakota St.
Morningside
South Dakota

1930

North Dakota
North Dakota St.
Morningside

South Dakota St.

South Dakota

1931
North Dakota
North Dakota St.

South Dakota St.

Morningside
South Dakota

1932

North Dakota St.
North Dakota
South Dakota

South Dakota St.

Morningside

1933

South Dakota St.

North Dakota St.
North Dakota
Morningside
South Dakota

1934

North Dakota
Morningside
North Dakota St.

South Dakota St.

South Dakota

1935

North Dakota St.
North Dakota
Neb.-Omaha

South Dakota St.

South Dakota
Morningside

1936

North Dakota
South Dakota
North Dakota St.
Morningside
Neb.-Omaha
Northern lowa

OrRrPFPEFEND ONNDNW P FRPEPNS OoOrEFPNA P FRPNNBA OFrRrNWH OoOrFPNA PR PFPWOWHS

I—\Hl\)l\)wbé

1.000
.750
.250
.250
.250

WWwko
[eNeNeoNoeNe]

1.000
.625
.500
.250
125

W Wk Lo
R ONPEFO

1.000
.750
.500
.250
.000

A WOWNEO
[eNeNeoNeNe]

1.000
.500
.500
.250
.250

W wWwNNO
[eNeNeoNoNe]

1.000
.667
.500
.375
.000

ANPR RO
orPr OO

1.000
.625
.375
.250
.250

WWNEFEO
OOrEFrLOo

.750
.625
.625
.500
.000

ANRRR
OOR RO

.900
.750
.333
.300
.3000
.100

AwWwWNOO
PR RPRONR

Pct.
1.000
.750
.500
.400
.400
.375

NNWNR O
rNOOOOH

96

55
53
28

26

60
50
27
15
13

88

32
13
25

120
53
33
22
16

57
31

32

66
35
50
19
13

51
39
41
65

81
73

39
28
26

For
72
51
25

33
13

13
19
50

33

13

20
85
31

21
56
64
78

28
27
44

83

20

18
31
57

15
20
31
41
76

44
50
19
75

32
33
27
48
71
80

Agt

24
45
44
39

1937

North Dakota
South Dakota
Morningside
Northern lowa
North Dakota St.
South Dakota St.
Neb.-Omaha
South Dakota St.

1938

South Dakota
North Dakota
North Dakota St.
South Dakota St.
Morningside
Neb.-Omaha
Northern lowa

1939

South Dakota St.
North Dakota
South Dakota
Neb.-Omaha
Morningside
North Dakota St.

1940

Northern lowa
North Dakota
South Dakota
South Dakota St.
Morningside
Neb. - Omaha
North Dakota St.

1941

Northern lowa
South Dakota
North Dakota
Neb.-Omaha
North Dakota St.
Morningside
South Dakota St.

1942

Northern lowa
Augustana
South Dakota St.
South Dakota
North Dakota St.
North Dakota
Neb.-Omaha
Morningside

P EPNMNWOWRAOG OFR FPNNWMN OrRr kP A~ OFRPFPNWWOM P OMNMNMNNDNR_W

OFRPNNWWRAOO

OB WOWFRRFLO GWwWwwErkkFkOo G wkE Pk PE A WWWEFRFLO A OO WNNDNEO

DWWWWwWoo

OFrRrRFRPEFPRPFPOO [eNeoNeoNoNoNe] OFrRr P OO0OO0OO0O

[eNeoNeoNoNoNoNo]

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

.250

1.000
.750
.750
.400
.300
.300
.000

.800
.800
.800
.250
167
.000

1.000
,750
.625
417
.300
.300
.000

1.000
.800
.750
.400
.333
.200
167

1.000
1.000
.500
.500
.400
.400
.250
.000

1943-45 No Conference Play (WW II)

1946

Northern lowa
North Dakota St.
South Dakota St.
North Dakota
Morningside
South Dakota
Augustana

OI—‘NNN#I\)E

ANWNRLRRFLPOM

T

OOFrPONOPR

Pct.
.833
.800
.600
.500
417
.333
.000

61
74
40

73
44

19

73
84
44
48
38

22

68
92

26
41

53
43
58
16
43
41
27

146
7
45
56
43
18

177
97
45
96
70
40
33
38

For

101
52
80
61
12
12

15
62

53
58
107
59

29
47
76
61

66

53
27

28
90
77

15
25
50

62
79

39
60
81
121
55
131

25
13
64

99
84
129
102

Agt

28
18
84
115
41
92



football

1947
South Dakota
Northern lowa

South Dakota St.

Augustana
North Dakota
Morningside
North Dakota St.

1948

Northern lowa
South Dakota
North Dakota
Morningside
North Dakota St.

South Dakota St.

Augustana

1949

South Dakota St.

Northern lowa
Morningside
North Dakota
South Dakota
Augustana
North Dakota St.

1950

South Dakota St.

Northern lowa
North Dakota
Morningside
South Dakota
Augustana
North Dakota St.

1951
South Dakota

South Dakota St.

Northern lowa
North Dakota
Morningside
North Dakota St.
Augustana

1952
Northern lowa
North Dakota St.

South Dakota St.

South Dakota
Morningside
North Dakota
Augustana

1953

South Dakota St.

Northern lowa
North Dakota
Morningside
South Dakota
North Dakota St.
Augustana

ONWWWrOU PEPNMNNWOWRAOD OFRP WWWhkAOOU OFRP NWWOO O NNNNWMO OOMNNWMD

OI\)I\.)(A)#U‘IU‘IE

OB WNNDNE A WOWWRFRO OO WNEFENO DOINNNE P ADBMADMWRFLO GO NNEF OO

OPrDMNWRLR RO

0 1.000
0 1.000
.750
.500
.500
.000
.000

[eNeNeNeNe]

1.000
.800
.500
.333
.333
.333
.333

[eNeoNeoNoNoNoNo]

.833
.833
.583
.583
.500
.167
.000

OONRFEF OO

917
.667
.667
.583
.500
.167
.000

OO OFR,NOPR

1.000
.750
.500
400
.333
.250
.200

Or OoOO0OOoOr o

.833
.667
.583
.583
.500
.333
,000

OO0OORrkrOoOo

Pct.
917
.833
.800
.500
.333
.333
.000

oocoocoror -

80
103
60
46
46
39
46

144
134
98
67
52
53
60

129
180
113
60
140
33
69

229
133
143
110
113

58

38

185
168
169
98
107
54
33

201
119
215
152
130
100

58

For
208
187
119
115
115
101

31

40
25
38
61
61
99
71

21
39
78
107
102
127
144

90
34
90
65
73
178
165

81
114
81

129
174
176

40
84
133
135
109
92
204

108

91
153
133

94
149
245

Agt
75
139
87
135
96
129
215

1954

South Dakota St.

Morningside
South Dakota
North Dakota
Northern lowa
North Dakota St.
Augustana

1955

South Dakota St.

Northern lowa
Morningside
South Dakota
North Dakota
Augustana
North Dakota St.

1956
Morningside
Augustana
South Dakota

South Dakota St.

North Dakota St.
North Dakota
Northern lowa

1957

South Dakota St.

Morningside
Northern lowa
South Dakota
North Dakota
Augustana
North Dakota St.

1958
North Dakota
South Dakota

South Dakota St.

Morningside
Augustana
North Dakota St.
Northern lowa

1959
Augustana
South Dakota
North Dakota St.
Morningside
Northern lowa

South Dakota St.

North Dakota

1960

Northern lowa
Augustana
North Dakota
North Dakota St.

South Dakota St.

Morningside
South Dakota

P NDWWWwWH P NWWWwbsOo OCONWKAMDMO ONWWADMD OFrRr WWwWwwao u OFR Wwwwao u

oNvNMNNA MO S
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AP WWNNPE O WWWNE GQaawWwNDNEO O WWNNE DT WWNEFELO QP WWWERF

O wWWNNOTT

P OOORPRFPEk [eNeoNoNoNoNolNe] OORFrRPFPORPE P OOOOOoOPR [cNeoNoNal el P RPOOOOO

oorprooo-

.833
.833
.500
.500
.500
.250
.083

917
.833
.583
.500
.500
.167
.000

.750
.667
.667
.500
.500
.333
.083

917
.750
.667
.600
400
.000
.000

.833
.667
.500
.500
.500
.333
167

.750
.583
.583
.500
.500
.333
.200

Pct.
1.000
.667
.667
417
417
.333
.000

247
181
166
160
168

87

12

157
140
112
141
91
64
42

84
95
102
116
104
78
104

152
135
153
100
117

49

20

143
113
98
72
110
82
74

123
130
119
122
84
68
71

For
31
127
125
110
107
59
27

m
115
147
104
108
214
222

62
86
69
124
73
163
170

73
115
81
119
66
105
123

75
91
83
88
161
151
78

57
70
m

106
130
130

98
83
124
123
101
76
112

Agt
17
110
85
99
81
131
163

1961

South Dakota St.

Northern lowa
Augustana
North Dakota
Morningside
North Dakota St.
South Dakota

1962
Northern lowa

South Dakota St.

Augustana
North Dakota
Morningside
South Dakota
North Dakota St.

1963

South Dakota St.

North Dakota
Northern lowa
North Dakota St.
Augustana
Morningside
South Dakota

1964

North Dakota St.
North Dakota
Northern lowa
Morningside
South Dakota

South Dakota St.

Augustana

1965

North Dakota St.
North Dakota
Northern lowa
Morningside
Augustana

South Dakota St.

South Dakota

1966

North Dakota St.
North Dakota
Northern lowa

South Dakota St.

Augustana
South Dakota
Morningside

1967

North Dakota St.
Northern lowa
North Dakota

South Dakota St.

Morningside
Augustana
South Dakota

5 1 0 .833
5 1 0 .833
4 2 0 .667
4 2 0 .667
2 4 0 .333
1 5 0 .167
0 6 0 .000
5 0 1 .917
5 0 1 .917
4 2 0 .667
3 3 0 .500
2 4 0 .667
1 5 0 .167
0 6 0 .000
6 0 0 1.000
4 2 0 .667
4 2 0 .667
3 3 0 .500
2 4 0 .333
1 5 0 .167
1 5 0 .167
5 1 0 .833
5 1 0 .833
5 1 0 .833
2 4 0 .333
2 4 0 .333
2 4 0 .333
0 6 0 .000
6 0 0 1.000
5 1 0 .833
4 2 0 .667
3 3 0 .500
1 4 1 .250
1 4 1 .250
0 6 0 .000
5 1 0 .833
5 1 0 .833
4 2 0 .667
2 4 0 .333
2 4 0 .333
2 4 0 .333
1 5 0 .167
W L T Pct
6 0 0 1.000
5 1 0 .833
4 2 0 .667
2 4 0 .333
2 4 0 .333
2 4 0 .333
0 6 0 .000

221
175
122
123
70
85
64

129
149
92
83
112
54
49

191
110
149
145

79
107

21

149
150
150
167

67
121

33

222
143
130
108
105

84

29

136
204
108
123
104

75

90

For
217
100
77
120
93
85
47

59
71
127

189
154
172

54
33
94

123
144
169

74
29
74
113
113
158
241

68
97
48
142
109
123
250

38
47
82
120
131
149
254

76
65
81
104
160
163
191

Agt
59
62
61

110

122

174

151



football

1968

North Dakota St.
South Dakota
Northern lowa
North Dakota
South Dakota St.
Morningside
Augustana

1969

North Dakota St.
Northern lowa
South Dakota St.
North Dakota
South Dakota
Morningside
Augustana

1970

North Dakota St.
North Dakota
South Dakota
Augustana
Morningside
Northern lowa
South Dakota St.

1971

North Dakota
North Dakota St.
Northern lowa
Morningside
South Dakota
South Dakota St.
Augustana

1972

North Dakota
South Dakota
North Dakota St.
Minn. St., Mankato
Northern lowa
South Dakota St.
Morningside
Augustana

1973

North Dakota St.
South Dakota
Minn. St, Mankato
North Dakota
Augustana
South Dakota St.
Northern lowa
Morningside

P EPNWOWWOOOO® ONWWHADMO PEPNWOWWRAD PNDNWWRAD ONNWWOA O

ONNWAMOOD

OO0 BMRLRERPRE OB WWNDN PR g~ wnNnE O O MMwWwwWwNO OB WWERLO

N~ WWWERF

[eNeoNeooNoNoNoNe] [eNeNeNeoNe NNl [eNeoNeNeh g e [eNeoNeoNoNoNoNe]

OORrRFrROOOoOOo

1.000
.667
.500
.500
.333
.333
.167

1.000
.750
.583
.500
.333
167
.167

.833
.667
.667
.500
.500
.333
.000

.857
.857
.857
429
429
.286
.143
.143

.857
.857
571
571
.500
.357
.286
.000

213
166
121
131
151
118

97

246
131
130
153
105
120

76

222
142
181
100
103

74

61

187
144
90
77
124
73
46

284
198
228
115
110
141

45
115

129
211
148
205
175
133

68

54

71
117

90
101
176
176
256

80
95
96
172
142
180
189

48

68
105
138
184
172
167

70
76
46
196
76
144
133

85
114
115
155
134
197
268
168

61
109
122
137
122
142
148
282

1974

South Dakota
North Dakota St.
North Dakota
South Dakota St.
Northern lowa
Mankato State
Augustana
Morningside

1975

North Dakota
Northern lowa
Augustana

South Dakota St.
Minn. St., Mankato
Morningside

North Dakota State
South Dakota

1976

North Dakota St.
South Dakota St.
Northern lowa
South Dakota
North Dakota
Augustana
Morningside

1977

North Dakota St.
Augustana
Northern lowa
South Dakota St.
Nebraska-Omaha
North Dakota
South Dakota
Morningside

1978

South Dakota
Nebraska-Omaha
North Dakota St.
South Dakota St.
North Dakota
Augustana
Morningside

1979

North Dakota
North Dakota St.
South Dakota St.
South Dakota
Nebraska-Omaha
Augustana
Morningside

1980

Northern Colorado
Nebraska-Omaha
North Dakota
North Dakota St.
South Dakota
Augustana

South Dakota St.
Morningside

ONWWHADMO ONWWWhraou P NMNNNDWDAMOO OrRrPFP WA PFRPNNMOOO N omwwbmmmé

OHI\)(A)UWUW(.HG)E
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NowwwnNhNN

O WWNN R O WWWEFO GORrBRANWWWO agoahr~rNDNEO OO TTUWNEFE O

~NOUOTOWNNN R

[eNeoNeoNeoNeNeNo] [eNeNeNe el PRPRPWOWFRLOOR PORFRPRRFPORFRO [eNeoNeoNeoNoNoNoNe] oOorproocooo-

oOroroocoo-

Pct.
714
714
714
571
.500
.500
.286
.000

1.000
.857
714
571
.286
.286
.143
.143

1.000
.750
.667
.583
.250
167
.083

.929
571
571
.500
.500
.357
.333
.214

917
.750
.500
.500
.500
.333
.000

.833
.667
.667
.500
.500
.333
.000

Pct.
.857
714
714
714
.500
.286
214
.000

For
198
122
216
189
182
203
138

60

230
178
185

98
107

84
m
149

106
116
104
95
7
110
47

265
174
140
134

102
93
82

153
176
176
136
147
119

52

130
165
156
153
166
116

40

For
180
157
229
158
111
117
105

61

Agt
142

98
201
104
169
182
164
248

125

93
145
110
141
179
134
215

31

68
103
111
119
139

82
137
157
103
152
104
112
240

65
105
110
m
142
180
246

83
105
140
142
130
141
184

Agt
79
83

120

118

183

161

219

155

1981

North Dakota St.
North Dakota
Northern Colorado
South Dakota
Nebraska-Omaha
South Dakota St.
Morningside
Augustana

1982

North Dakota St.
North Dakota
South Dakota
Northern Colorado
Nebraska-Omaha
South Dakota St.
Augustana
Morningside

1983

North Dakota St.
Nebraska-Omaha
South Dakota
North Dakota

St. Cloud St.
Augustana
Northern Colorado
South Dakota St.
Minn. St., Mankato
Morningside

1984

North Dakota St.
Nebraska-Omaha
South Dakota
North Dakota
Morningside

Minn. St., Mankato
Northern Colorado
St. Cloud State
South Dakota St.
Augustana

1985

North Dakota St.
South Dakota
South Dakota St.
Morningside

St. Cloud St.
Nebraska-Omaha
Minn. St., Mankato
Northern Colorado
North Dakota
Augustana

1986

North Dakota St.
South Dakota
Minn. St., Mankato
South Dakota St.
Nebraska-Omaha
St. Cloud St.
Augustana
Northern Colorado
North Dakota
Morningside

PNNRADMOOONNN OMNNWWOU O N 0o P WWhrSAIMIMOOWO ONNWEAMOAON NNNWWRAMN

FNWWADROI O 0O

O~N~NOTUWNNBE O~N~NOOOPWNRER PP OO CTUlolUlWE N~ DwWNNO o bsbwwwo

o~NOoOOOUTUOhdwWERL O

[eNeoNeoNeoNeoNaol e Nel [eNeoNeoNoNoNoNoNoNoNo] [eNeoNeoNoNoNoNoNoNoNo] OOPFrPOOFr oo OOFrPOFrOoOOoOOo

[eNoNeoNoNoNoNoNoNoNalty|

1.000
571
571
.500
429
.357
.286
.286

1.000
714
.643
571
429
.357
.286
.000

.889
.889
.667
444
444
444
444
.333
.333
11

.889
.889
778
.667
.556
.333
.333
222
222
.000

.833
778
778
.611
.556
444
444
.222
.222
11

Pct.
1.000
.889
.667
.556
444
444
.333
.333
222
111

208
136
108
148
83
180
47
78

158
116
119
119
127
123

77

42

218
267
204
199
207
176
183
172
186

82

352
225
207
195
117
200
172
161
247
153

270
305
243
271
195
173
208
144
144
174

For
375
312
204
257
100
117
101
183
161

80

59
96
83
153
83
206
146
162

64
57
121
97
102
129
169
184

102
145
153
170
227
159
191
241
216
290

158
128
189

98
208
184
303
235
303
334

98
180
210
198
171
169
228
298
267
283

Agt

61
125
128
196
183
255
198
213
291
238



football

1987

Minn. St., Mankato
St. Cloud St.

North Dakota St.
South Dakota
Nebraska-Omaha
North Dakota
South Dakota St.
Morningside
Northern Colorado
Augustana

1988

North Dakota St.
Augustana

South Dakota St.
St. Cloud St.

North Dakota
South Dakota
Nebraska-Omaha
Northern Colorado
Minn. St., Mankato
Morningside

1989

St. Cloud St.

North Dakota St.
Augustana
Northern Colorado
Nebraska-Omaha
Minn. St., Mankato
South Dakota
South Dakota St.
North Dakota
Morningside

1990

North Dakota St.
North Dakota
Northern Colorado
Morningside
Augustana

Minn. St., Mankato
South Dakota

St. Cloud St.
South Dakota St.
Nebraska-Omaha

1991

North Dakota St.
Northern Colorado
North Dakota
Minn. St., Mankato
South Dakota St.
St. Cloud St.
Nebraska-Omaha
Morningside
South Dakota
Augustana
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.881
.667
.667
.556
.556
.556
444
.333
.222
11

1.000
.667
.667
.556
.556
444
444
444
.222
.000

.889
722
722
.556
.556
.500
444
.333
.278
.000

1.00
778
.667
.556
.556
444
.333
.333
222
J11

Pct.
.875
.750
.750
.625
.625
.625
.500
125
125
.000

244
162
274
117
189
206
187

86
169

82

341
278
274
197
255
142
124
265
152

80

245
207
254
190
178
159
174
131
165
133

362
253
218
205

14
191
155
183
174
100

For
269
204
205
153
127
175
117
127

97
113

133
117
124
139
151
202
224
239
214
234

178
193
160
184
214
163
131
269
215
401

136
153
183
191
151
132
208
197
224
261

129
189
161
164
185
126
272
242
301
256

Agt
102
109
117
112
175
138
134
214
242
247

1992

North Dakota St.
North Dakota
Augustana

St. Cloud St.
South Dakota
Morningside
Minn. St., Mankato
Northern Colorado
South Dakota
Nebraska-Omaha

1993

Minn. St., Mankato
North Dakota
Northern Colorado
North Dakota St.
South Dakota St.
South Dakota

St. Cloud St.
Augustana
Morningside
Nebraska-Omaha

1994

North Dakota
North Dakota St.
Northern Colorado
Minn. St., Mankato
South Dakota St.
St. Cloud St.
South Dakota
Augustana
Morningside
Nebraska-Omaha

1995

North Dakota
North Dakota St.
Northern Colorado
South Dakota

St. Cloud St.
South Dakota St.
Minn. St., Mankato
Augustana
Nebraska-Omaha
Morningside

1996
Nebraska-Omaha
Northern Colorado
North Dakota
South Dakota St.
North Dakota St.
South Dakota

St. Cloud St.

Minn. St., Mankato
Augustana
Morningside
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.889
722
.667
.667
.556
.500
444
444

JA11

.000

778
778
.667
.667
.667
444
444
.333

A1
JA11

778
778
.667
.667
.556
.556
.337
.333
222

JA11

.889
778
778
.667
.556
444
.333
222
222
.000

Pct.

.889
.667
.667
.667
.556
444
444
444
222
.000

285
240
212
153
153
173
179
138
125
118

332
184
237
265
290
191
197
176
148
132

221
254
211
269
247
213
161
198
153
102

245
232
292
220
224
218
221
193
188
130

For
223
240
224
192
293
235
205
255
229
103

125
108
183
116
164
165
169
164
274
311

270

12
143
180
224
217
214
217
256
297

112
190
161
184
197
177
216
212
271
308

166
186
186
148
130
208
230
308
296
305

Agt
153
161
143
178
189
267
235
329
277
267

1997

Northern Colorado
North Dakota St.
North Dakota
Nebraska-Omaha
St. Cloud St.
South Dakota
Augustana

South Dakota St.
Minn. St., Mankato
Morningside

1998

Northern Colorado
Nebraska-Omaha
North Dakota
North Dakota St.
South Dakota St.
Minn. St., Mankato
St. Cloud St.
Augustana

South Dakota
Morningside

1999

North Dakota
Northern Colorado
North Dakota St.
South Dakota St.
Nebraska-Omaha
Augustana

South Dakota
Minn. St., Mankato
Morningside

St. Cloud State

2000
Nebraska-Omaha
North Dakota St.
North Dakota
South Dakota
Augustana

South Dakota St.
Minn. St., Mankato
Northern Colorado
St. Cloud St.
Morningside

2001

North Dakota
Nebraska-Omaha
North Dakota St.
Augustana

Minn. St., Mankato
South Dakota St.
St. Cloud St.

South Dakota
Northern Colorado*
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.889
778
778
.667
.556
.333
.333
.333
.333
.000

.889
.889
778
.667
.556
444
.333
222

11
11

.889
.889
778
.667
.556
.333
.333
222
222

11

.000
.889
.667
.667
.556
444
.333
.333

11

.000

Pct.

.875
.750
.750
.500
.500
.500
.375
125
125

308
281
232
240
196
190
192
156
130

88

313
348
250
325
225
243
174
158
136
140

230
345
312
257
318
205
224
226
142
134

223
280
303
215
253
190
180
172
138

95

For
248
240
237
208
161
201
219
111
171

164
136
171
210
183
194
279
209
226
244

153
168
149
247
201
232
226
283
288
365

111
212
129
258
274
242
280
319
280
288

80
125
136
162
181
225
247
211
343
339

Agt
113
181
156
206
264
201
285
224
166

(*UNC forfieted 3 NCC games due to ineligible
player, NDSU, AC and SCSU picked up wins)



football

2002

Northern Colorado
St. Cloud State
Nebraska-Omaha
Augustana

South Dakota State
Minn. St., Mankato
North Dakota
South Dakota
North Dakota State

PNWWADMOOO

2003

North Dakota
Nebraska-Omaha
North Dakota State
St. Cloud State
South Dakota State
South Dakota
Augustana

Minn. St., Mankato

OFRr NGO

2004
Nebraska-Omaha
North Dakota

St. Cloud State
South Dakota
Minn. St., Mankato
Minnesota Duluth
Augustana

oOrRr WAMNDOO

2005

Minnesota Duluth
Nebraska-Omaha
North Dakota
South Dakota

St. Cloud State
Augustana

Minn. St., Mankato

ONWHAIAIMD

2006

North Dakota
Nebraska-Omaha
South Dakota
Minnesota Duluth
Central Washington
Augustana
Western Washington3
Minn. St., Mankato 2
St. Cloud State 1

WwWwho~N~N

2007

Nebraska-Omaha 8
North Dakota 7
Central Washington 6
South Dakota 5
Minn. St., Mankato 3
Minnesota Duluth 3
Augustana 2
St. Cloud State 1
Western Washingtonl
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1.00
.750
.625
.500
.500
.375
.375
.250
125

1.00
714
714
571
571
.286
.143
.000

.833
.667
.667
.667
.500
.167
.000

.667
.667
.667
.667
.500
.333
.000

.875
.875
.750
.500
.375
.375
.375
.250
125

1.000
.875
.750
.625
.375
.375
.250
125
125

227
271
191
147
216
162
165
128
162

211
219
206
215
170

99
127

98

170
134
157
172
116
105

72

200
199
197
244
139
102

96

227
274
247
145
177
180
147
147
148

309
311
234
244
204
167
147

139

114
157
215
183
190
223
161
197
229

139
164

90
169
146
188
203
246

107

79
116
126
126
190
182

188
175

96
155
158
231
174

146
162
160
210
220
211
212
189
182

120
187
188
189
215
221
230
230
265

100



